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Date: 2013-6-27 

Test Laboratory: HUAWEI SAR/HAC Lab 

E5776s-32 GSM850 GPRS 2TS 190CH Front Side 10mm 

DUT: E5776s-32; Type: Mobile WiFi; Serial: SAR1 

Communication System: HW-GSM\GPRS\EGPRS-2TS; Frequency: 836.6 MHz;Duty Cycle: 1:4.10015 

Medium parameters used: f = 837 MHz; σ = 0.993 S/m; ε
r
 = 56.557; ρ = 1000 kg/m3  

Phantom section: Flat Section  

 
DASY Configuration: 

l Probe: EX3DV4 - SN3898; ConvF(9.58, 9.58, 9.58); Calibrated: 2013-1-14;  
l Sensor-Surface: 4mm (Mechanical Surface Detection), z = 1.0, 31.0  
l Electronics: DAE4 Sn1236; Calibrated: 2012-11-23  
l Phantom: SAM4; Type: SAM; Serial: TP-1620  
l DASY52 52.8.4(1052); SEMCAD X 14.6.8(7028) 

 
Configuration/Body/Area Scan (9x12x1): Measurement grid: dx=15mm, dy=15mm 
Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 0.839 W/kg 
 
Configuration/Body/Zoom Scan (7x7x7)/Cube 0: Measurement grid: dx=5mm, dy=5mm, dz=5mm 
Reference Value = 25.041 V/m; Power Drift = -0.18 dB 
Peak SAR (extrapolated) = 1.10 W/kg 
SAR(1 g) = 0.799 W/kg; SAR(10 g) = 0.567 W/kg 
Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 0.850 W/kg 

0 dB = 0.850 W/kg = -0.71 dBW/kg



Date: 2013-6-27 

Test Laboratory: HUAWEI SAR/HAC Lab 

E5776s-32 GSM850 GPRS 2TS 128CH Front Side 10mm 

DUT: E5776s-32; Type: Mobile WiFi; Serial: SAR1 

Communication System: HW-GSM\GPRS\EGPRS-2TS; Frequency: 824.4 MHz;Duty Cycle: 1:4.10015 

Medium parameters used: f = 824 MHz; σ = 0.979 S/m; ε
r
 = 56.602; ρ = 1000 kg/m3  

Phantom section: Flat Section  

 
DASY Configuration: 

l Probe: EX3DV4 - SN3898; ConvF(9.58, 9.58, 9.58); Calibrated: 2013-1-14;  
l Sensor-Surface: 4mm (Mechanical Surface Detection), z = 1.0, 31.0  
l Electronics: DAE4 Sn1236; Calibrated: 2012-11-23  
l Phantom: SAM4; Type: SAM; Serial: TP-1620  
l DASY52 52.8.4(1052); SEMCAD X 14.6.8(7028) 

 
Configuration/Body/Area Scan (9x12x1): Measurement grid: dx=15mm, dy=15mm 
Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 0.634 W/kg 
 
Configuration/Body/Zoom Scan (7x7x7)/Cube 0: Measurement grid: dx=5mm, dy=5mm, dz=5mm 
Reference Value = 21.153 V/m; Power Drift = 0.03 dB 
Peak SAR (extrapolated) = 0.858 W/kg 
SAR(1 g) = 0.620 W/kg; SAR(10 g) = 0.440 W/kg 
Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 0.659 W/kg 

0 dB = 0.659 W/kg = -1.81 dBW/kg



Date: 2013-6-27 

Test Laboratory: HUAWEI SAR/HAC Lab 

E5776s-32 GSM850 GPRS 2TS 251CH Front Side 10mm 

DUT: E5776s-32; Type: Mobile WiFi; Serial: SAR1 

Communication System: HW-GSM\GPRS\EGPRS-2TS; Frequency: 848.8 MHz;Duty Cycle: 1:4.10015 

Medium parameters used: f = 849 MHz; σ = 1.004 S/m; ε
r
 = 56.432; ρ = 1000 kg/m3  

Phantom section: Flat Section  

 
DASY Configuration: 

l Probe: EX3DV4 - SN3898; ConvF(9.58, 9.58, 9.58); Calibrated: 2013-1-14;  
l Sensor-Surface: 4mm (Mechanical Surface Detection), z = 1.0, 31.0  
l Electronics: DAE4 Sn1236; Calibrated: 2012-11-23  
l Phantom: SAM4; Type: SAM; Serial: TP-1620  
l DASY52 52.8.4(1052); SEMCAD X 14.6.8(7028) 

 
Configuration/Body/Area Scan (9x12x1): Measurement grid: dx=15mm, dy=15mm 
Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 0.985 W/kg 
 
Configuration/Body/Zoom Scan (7x7x7)/Cube 0: Measurement grid: dx=5mm, dy=5mm, dz=5mm 
Reference Value = 27.107 V/m; Power Drift = -0.08 dB 
Peak SAR (extrapolated) = 1.28 W/kg 
SAR(1 g) = 0.941 W/kg; SAR(10 g) = 0.670 W/kg 
Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 1.00 W/kg 

0 dB = 1.00 W/kg = 0.00 dBW/kg



Date: 2013-6-27 

Test Laboratory: HUAWEI SAR/HAC Lab 

E5776s-32 GSM850 GPRS 2TS 190CH Back Side 10mm 

DUT: E5776s-32; Type: Mobile WiFi; Serial: SAR1 

Communication System: HW-GSM\GPRS\EGPRS-2TS; Frequency: 836.6 MHz;Duty Cycle: 1:4.10015 

Medium parameters used: f = 837 MHz; σ = 0.993 S/m; ε
r
 = 56.557; ρ = 1000 kg/m3  

Phantom section: Flat Section  

 
DASY Configuration: 

l Probe: EX3DV4 - SN3898; ConvF(9.58, 9.58, 9.58); Calibrated: 2013-1-14;  
l Sensor-Surface: 4mm (Mechanical Surface Detection), z = 1.0, 31.0  
l Electronics: DAE4 Sn1236; Calibrated: 2012-11-23  
l Phantom: SAM4; Type: SAM; Serial: TP-1620  
l DASY52 52.8.4(1052); SEMCAD X 14.6.8(7028) 

 
Configuration/Body/Area Scan (9x12x1): Measurement grid: dx=15mm, dy=15mm 
Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 0.962 W/kg 
 
Configuration/Body/Zoom Scan (7x7x7)/Cube 0: Measurement grid: dx=5mm, dy=5mm, dz=5mm 
Reference Value = 24.073 V/m; Power Drift = 0.07 dB 
Peak SAR (extrapolated) = 1.36 W/kg 
SAR(1 g) = 0.925 W/kg; SAR(10 g) = 0.630 W/kg 
Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 0.986 W/kg 

0 dB = 0.986 W/kg = -0.06 dBW/kg



Date: 2013-6-27 

Test Laboratory: HUAWEI SAR/HAC Lab 

E5776s-32 GSM850 GPRS 2TS 128CH Back Side 10mm 

DUT: E5776s-32; Type: Mobile WiFi; Serial: SAR1 

Communication System: HW-GSM\GPRS\EGPRS-2TS; Frequency: 824.4 MHz;Duty Cycle: 1:4.10015 

Medium parameters used: f = 824 MHz; σ = 0.979 S/m; ε
r
 = 56.602; ρ = 1000 kg/m3  

Phantom section: Flat Section  

 
DASY Configuration: 

l Probe: EX3DV4 - SN3898; ConvF(9.58, 9.58, 9.58); Calibrated: 2013-1-14;  
l Sensor-Surface: 4mm (Mechanical Surface Detection), z = 1.0, 31.0  
l Electronics: DAE4 Sn1236; Calibrated: 2012-11-23  
l Phantom: SAM4; Type: SAM; Serial: TP-1620  
l DASY52 52.8.4(1052); SEMCAD X 14.6.8(7028) 

 
Configuration/Body/Area Scan (9x12x1): Measurement grid: dx=15mm, dy=15mm 
Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 0.751 W/kg 
 
Configuration/Body/Zoom Scan (7x7x7)/Cube 0: Measurement grid: dx=5mm, dy=5mm, dz=5mm 
Reference Value = 21.308 V/m; Power Drift = -0.07 dB 
Peak SAR (extrapolated) = 1.06 W/kg 
SAR(1 g) = 0.717 W/kg; SAR(10 g) = 0.488 W/kg 
Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 0.767 W/kg 

0 dB = 0.767 W/kg = -1.15 dBW/kg



Date: 2013-6-27 

Test Laboratory: HUAWEI SAR/HAC Lab 

E5776s-32 GSM850 GPRS 2TS 251CH Back Side 10mm 

DUT: E5776s-32; Type: Mobile WiFi; Serial: SAR1 

Communication System: HW-GSM\GPRS\EGPRS-2TS; Frequency: 848.8 MHz;Duty Cycle: 1:4.10015 

Medium parameters used: f = 849 MHz; σ = 1.004 S/m; ε
r
 = 56.432; ρ = 1000 kg/m3  

Phantom section: Flat Section  

 
DASY Configuration: 

l Probe: EX3DV4 - SN3898; ConvF(9.58, 9.58, 9.58); Calibrated: 2013-1-14;  
l Sensor-Surface: 4mm (Mechanical Surface Detection), z = 1.0, 31.0  
l Electronics: DAE4 Sn1236; Calibrated: 2012-11-23  
l Phantom: SAM4; Type: SAM; Serial: TP-1620  
l DASY52 52.8.4(1052); SEMCAD X 14.6.8(7028) 

 
Configuration/Body/Area Scan (9x12x1): Measurement grid: dx=15mm, dy=15mm 
Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 1.12 W/kg 
 
Configuration/Body/Zoom Scan (7x7x7)/Cube 0: Measurement grid: dx=5mm, dy=5mm, dz=5mm 
Reference Value = 26.087 V/m; Power Drift = 0.11 dB 
Peak SAR (extrapolated) = 1.53 W/kg 
SAR(1 g) = 1.06 W/kg; SAR(10 g) = 0.729 W/kg 
Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 1.13 W/kg 

 

0 dB = 1.13 W/kg = 0.53 dBW/kg



Date: 2013-6-28 

Test Laboratory: HUAWEI SAR/HAC Lab 

E5776s-32 GSM850 GPRS 2TS 251CH Back Side 10mm-repeated 

DUT: E5776s-32; Type: Mobile WiFi; Serial: SAR1 

Communication System: HW-GSM\GPRS\EGPRS-2TS; Frequency: 848.8 MHz;Duty Cycle: 1:4.10015 

Medium parameters used: f = 849 MHz; σ = 1.004 S/m; ε
r
 = 56.432; ρ = 1000 kg/m3  

Phantom section: Flat Section  

 
DASY Configuration: 

l Probe: EX3DV4 - SN3898; ConvF(9.58, 9.58, 9.58); Calibrated: 2013-1-14;  
l Sensor-Surface: 4mm (Mechanical Surface Detection), z = 1.0, 31.0  
l Electronics: DAE4 Sn1236; Calibrated: 2012-11-23  
l Phantom: SAM4; Type: SAM; Serial: TP-1620  
l DASY52 52.8.4(1052); SEMCAD X 14.6.8(7028) 

 
Configuration/Body/Area Scan (9x12x1): Measurement grid: dx=15mm, dy=15mm 
Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 1.10 W/kg 
 
Configuration/Body/Zoom Scan (7x7x7)/Cube 0: Measurement grid: dx=5mm, dy=5mm, dz=5mm 
Reference Value = 25.991 V/m; Power Drift = 0.01 dB 
Peak SAR (extrapolated) = 1.56 W/kg 
SAR(1 g) = 1.07 W/kg; SAR(10 g) = 0.733 W/kg 
Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 1.14 W/kg 

 

0 dB = 1.14 W/kg = 0.57 dBW/kg



Date: 2013-6-27 

Test Laboratory: HUAWEI SAR/HAC Lab 

E5776s-32 GSM850 GPRS 2TS 190CH Right Side 10mm 

DUT: E5776s-32; Type: Mobile WiFi; Serial: SAR1 

Communication System: HW-GSM\GPRS\EGPRS-2TS; Frequency: 836.6 MHz;Duty Cycle: 1:4.10015 

Medium parameters used: f = 837 MHz; σ = 0.993 S/m; ε
r
 = 56.557; ρ = 1000 kg/m3  

Phantom section: Flat Section  

 
DASY Configuration: 

l Probe: EX3DV4 - SN3898; ConvF(9.58, 9.58, 9.58); Calibrated: 2013-1-14;  
l Sensor-Surface: 4mm (Mechanical Surface Detection), z = 1.0, 31.0  
l Electronics: DAE4 Sn1236; Calibrated: 2012-11-23  
l Phantom: SAM4; Type: SAM; Serial: TP-1620  
l DASY52 52.8.4(1052); SEMCAD X 14.6.8(7028) 

 
Configuration/Body/Area Scan (8x12x1): Measurement grid: dx=15mm, dy=15mm 
Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 0.134 W/kg 
 
Configuration/Body/Zoom Scan (7x7x7)/Cube 0: Measurement grid: dx=5mm, dy=5mm, dz=5mm 
Reference Value = 9.943 V/m; Power Drift = 0.01 dB 
Peak SAR (extrapolated) = 0.213 W/kg 
SAR(1 g) = 0.129 W/kg; SAR(10 g) = 0.078 W/kg 
Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 0.140 W/kg 

0 dB = 0.140 W/kg = -8.54 dBW/kg



Date: 2013-6-27 

Test Laboratory: HUAWEI SAR/HAC Lab 

E5776s-32 GSM850 GPRS 2TS 190CH Topt Side 10mm 

DUT: E5776s-32; Type: Mobile WiFi; Serial: SAR1 

Communication System: HW-GSM\GPRS\EGPRS-2TS; Frequency: 836.6 MHz;Duty Cycle: 1:4.10015 

Medium parameters used: f = 837 MHz; σ = 0.993 S/m; ε
r
 = 56.557; ρ = 1000 kg/m3  

Phantom section: Flat Section  

 
DASY Configuration: 

l Probe: EX3DV4 - SN3898; ConvF(9.58, 9.58, 9.58); Calibrated: 2013-1-14;  
l Sensor-Surface: 4mm (Mechanical Surface Detection), z = 1.0, 31.0  
l Electronics: DAE4 Sn1236; Calibrated: 2012-11-23  
l Phantom: SAM4; Type: SAM; Serial: TP-1620  
l DASY52 52.8.4(1052); SEMCAD X 14.6.8(7028) 

 
Configuration/Body/Area Scan (8x12x1): Measurement grid: dx=15mm, dy=15mm 
Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 0.429 W/kg 
 
Configuration/Body/Zoom Scan (7x7x7)/Cube 0: Measurement grid: dx=5mm, dy=5mm, dz=5mm 
Reference Value = 19.871 V/m; Power Drift = 0.01 dB 
Peak SAR (extrapolated) = 0.573 W/kg 
SAR(1 g) = 0.416 W/kg; SAR(10 g) = 0.292 W/kg 
Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 0.445 W/kg 

0 dB = 0.445 W/kg = -3.52 dBW/kg



Date: 2013-6-27 

Test Laboratory: HUAWEI SAR/HAC Lab 

E5776s-32 GSM850 GPRS 2TS 190CH Bottom Side 10mm 

DUT: E5776s-32; Type: Mobile WiFi; Serial: SAR1 

Communication System: HW-GSM\GPRS\EGPRS-2TS; Frequency: 836.6 MHz;Duty Cycle: 1:4.10015 

Medium parameters used: f = 837 MHz; σ = 0.993 S/m; ε
r
 = 56.557; ρ = 1000 kg/m3  

Phantom section: Flat Section  

 
DASY Configuration: 

l Probe: EX3DV4 - SN3898; ConvF(9.58, 9.58, 9.58); Calibrated: 2013-1-14;  
l Sensor-Surface: 4mm (Mechanical Surface Detection), z = 1.0, 31.0  
l Electronics: DAE4 Sn1236; Calibrated: 2012-11-23  
l Phantom: SAM4; Type: SAM; Serial: TP-1620  
l DASY52 52.8.4(1052); SEMCAD X 14.6.8(7028) 

 
Configuration/Body/Area Scan (8x12x1): Measurement grid: dx=15mm, dy=15mm 
Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 0.403 W/kg 
 
Configuration/Body/Zoom Scan (7x7x7)/Cube 0: Measurement grid: dx=5mm, dy=5mm, dz=5mm 
Reference Value = 18.772 V/m; Power Drift = 0.05 dB 
Peak SAR (extrapolated) = 0.545 W/kg 
SAR(1 g) = 0.389 W/kg; SAR(10 g) = 0.268 W/kg 
Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 0.419 W/kg 

0 dB = 0.419 W/kg = -3.78 dBW/kg



Date: 2013-6-28 

Test Laboratory: HUAWEI SAR/HAC Lab 

E5776s-32 GSM1900 GPRS 2TS 661CH Front Side 10mm 

DUT: E5776s-32; Type: Mobile WiFi; Serial: SAR1 

Communication System: HW-GSM\GPRS\EGPRS-2TS; Frequency: 1880 MHz;Duty Cycle: 1:4.10015 

Medium parameters used: f = 1880 MHz; σ = 1.527 S/m; ε
r
 = 51.019; ρ = 1000 kg/m3  

Phantom section: Flat Section  

 
DASY Configuration: 

l Probe: EX3DV4 - SN3898; ConvF(7.52, 7.52, 7.52); Calibrated: 2013-1-14;  
l Sensor-Surface: 4mm (Mechanical Surface Detection), z = 1.0, 31.0  
l Electronics: DAE4 Sn1236; Calibrated: 2012-11-23  
l Phantom: SAM3; Type: SAM; Serial: TP-1597  
l DASY52 52.8.4(1052); SEMCAD X 14.6.8(7028) 

 
Configuration/Body/Area Scan (9x12x1): Measurement grid: dx=15mm, dy=15mm 
Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 0.954 W/kg 
 
Configuration/Body/Zoom Scan (7x7x7)/Cube 0: Measurement grid: dx=5mm, dy=5mm, dz=5mm 
Reference Value = 14.906 V/m; Power Drift = 0.12 dB 
Peak SAR (extrapolated) = 1.73 W/kg 
SAR(1 g) = 1.01 W/kg; SAR(10 g) = 0.566 W/kg 
Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 1.12 W/kg 

0 dB = 1.12 W/kg = 0.47 dBW/kg



Date: 2013-6-28 

Test Laboratory: HUAWEI SAR/HAC Lab 

E5776s-32 GSM1900 GPRS 2TS 512CH Front Side 10mm 

DUT: E5776s-32; Type: Mobile WiFi; Serial: SAR1 

Communication System: HW-GSM\GPRS\EGPRS-2TS; Frequency: 1850.2 MHz;Duty Cycle: 1:4.10015 

Medium parameters used: f = 1850 MHz; σ = 1.492 S/m; ε
r
 = 51.132; ρ = 1000 kg/m3  

Phantom section: Flat Section  

 
DASY Configuration: 

l Probe: EX3DV4 - SN3898; ConvF(7.52, 7.52, 7.52); Calibrated: 2013-1-14;  
l Sensor-Surface: 4mm (Mechanical Surface Detection), z = 1.0, 31.0  
l Electronics: DAE4 Sn1236; Calibrated: 2012-11-23  
l Phantom: SAM3; Type: SAM; Serial: TP-1597  
l DASY52 52.8.4(1052); SEMCAD X 14.6.8(7028) 

 
Configuration/Body/Area Scan (9x12x1): Measurement grid: dx=15mm, dy=15mm 
Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 0.966 W/kg 
 
Configuration/Body/Zoom Scan (7x7x7)/Cube 0: Measurement grid: dx=5mm, dy=5mm, dz=5mm 
Reference Value = 15.805 V/m; Power Drift = 0.05 dB 
Peak SAR (extrapolated) = 1.71 W/kg 
SAR(1 g) = 0.992 W/kg; SAR(10 g) = 0.556 W/kg 
Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 1.09 W/kg 

 

0 dB = 1.09 W/kg = 0.37 dBW/kg



Date: 2013-6-29 

Test Laboratory: HUAWEI SAR/HAC Lab 

E5776s-32 GSM1900 GPRS 2TS 512CH Front Side 10mm-repeated 

DUT: E5776s-32; Type: Mobile WiFi; Serial: SAR1 

Communication System: HW-GSM\GPRS\EGPRS-2TS; Frequency: 1850.2 MHz;Duty Cycle: 1:4.10015 

Medium parameters used: f = 1850 MHz; σ = 1.492 S/m; ε
r
 = 51.132; ρ = 1000 kg/m3  

Phantom section: Flat Section  

 
DASY Configuration: 

l Probe: EX3DV4 - SN3898; ConvF(7.52, 7.52, 7.52); Calibrated: 2013-1-14;  
l Sensor-Surface: 4mm (Mechanical Surface Detection), z = 1.0, 31.0  
l Electronics: DAE4 Sn1236; Calibrated: 2012-11-23  
l Phantom: SAM3; Type: SAM; Serial: TP-1597  
l DASY52 52.8.4(1052); SEMCAD X 14.6.8(7028) 

 
Configuration/Body/Area Scan (9x12x1): Measurement grid: dx=15mm, dy=15mm 
Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 0.860 W/kg 
 
Configuration/Body/Zoom Scan (7x7x7)/Cube 0: Measurement grid: dx=5mm, dy=5mm, dz=5mm 
Reference Value = 13.745 V/m; Power Drift = 0.15 dB 
Peak SAR (extrapolated) = 1.64 W/kg 
SAR(1 g) = 0.962 W/kg; SAR(10 g) = 0.537 W/kg 
Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 1.06 W/kg 

 

0 dB = 1.06 W/kg = 0.25 dBW/kg



Date: 2013-6-28 

Test Laboratory: HUAWEI SAR/HAC Lab 

E5776s-32 GSM1900 GPRS 2TS 810CH Front Side 10mm 

DUT: E5776s-32; Type: Mobile WiFi; Serial: SAR1 

Communication System: HW-GSM\GPRS\EGPRS-2TS; Frequency: 1909.8 MHz;Duty Cycle: 1:4.10015 

Medium parameters used: f = 1910 MHz; σ = 1.547 S/m; ε
r
 = 50.965; ρ = 1000 kg/m3  

Phantom section: Flat Section  

 
DASY Configuration: 

l Probe: EX3DV4 - SN3898; ConvF(7.52, 7.52, 7.52); Calibrated: 2013-1-14;  
l Sensor-Surface: 4mm (Mechanical Surface Detection), z = 1.0, 31.0  
l Electronics: DAE4 Sn1236; Calibrated: 2012-11-23  
l Phantom: SAM3; Type: SAM; Serial: TP-1597  
l DASY52 52.8.4(1052); SEMCAD X 14.6.8(7028) 

 
Configuration/Body/Area Scan (9x12x1): Measurement grid: dx=15mm, dy=15mm 
Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 0.869 W/kg 
 
Configuration/Body/Zoom Scan (7x7x7)/Cube 0: Measurement grid: dx=5mm, dy=5mm, dz=5mm 
Reference Value = 13.762 V/m; Power Drift = -0.04 dB 
Peak SAR (extrapolated) = 1.61 W/kg 
SAR(1 g) = 0.924 W/kg; SAR(10 g) = 0.515 W/kg 
Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 1.01 W/kg 

0 dB = 1.01 W/kg = 0.04 dBW/kg



Date: 2013-6-28 

Test Laboratory: HUAWEI SAR/HAC Lab 

E5776s-32 GSM1900 GPRS 2TS 661CH Back Side 10mm 

DUT: E5776s-32; Type: Mobile WiFi; Serial: SAR1 

Communication System: HW-GSM\GPRS\EGPRS-2TS; Frequency: 1880 MHz;Duty Cycle: 1:4.10015 

Medium parameters used: f = 1880 MHz; σ = 1.527 S/m; ε
r
 = 51.019; ρ = 1000 kg/m3  

Phantom section: Flat Section  

 
DASY Configuration: 

l Probe: EX3DV4 - SN3898; ConvF(7.52, 7.52, 7.52); Calibrated: 2013-1-14;  
l Sensor-Surface: 4mm (Mechanical Surface Detection), z = 1.0, 31.0  
l Electronics: DAE4 Sn1236; Calibrated: 2012-11-23  
l Phantom: SAM3; Type: SAM; Serial: TP-1597  
l DASY52 52.8.4(1052); SEMCAD X 14.6.8(7028) 

 
Configuration/Body/Area Scan (9x12x1): Measurement grid: dx=15mm, dy=15mm 
Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 0.937 W/kg 
 
Configuration/Body/Zoom Scan (7x7x7)/Cube 0: Measurement grid: dx=5mm, dy=5mm, dz=5mm 
Reference Value = 12.497 V/m; Power Drift = 0.06 dB 
Peak SAR (extrapolated) = 1.66 W/kg 
SAR(1 g) = 0.940 W/kg; SAR(10 g) = 0.518 W/kg 
Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 1.03 W/kg 

0 dB = 1.03 W/kg = 0.15 dBW/kg



Date: 2013-6-28 

Test Laboratory: HUAWEI SAR/HAC Lab 

E5776s-32 GSM1900 GPRS 2TS 512CH Back Side 10mm 

DUT: E5776s-32; Type: Mobile WiFi; Serial: SAR1 

Communication System: HW-GSM\GPRS\EGPRS-2TS; Frequency: 1850.2 MHz;Duty Cycle: 1:4.10015 

Medium parameters used: f = 1850 MHz; σ = 1.492 S/m; ε
r
 = 51.132; ρ = 1000 kg/m3  

Phantom section: Flat Section  

 
DASY Configuration: 

l Probe: EX3DV4 - SN3898; ConvF(7.52, 7.52, 7.52); Calibrated: 2013-1-14;  
l Sensor-Surface: 4mm (Mechanical Surface Detection), z = 1.0, 31.0  
l Electronics: DAE4 Sn1236; Calibrated: 2012-11-23  
l Phantom: SAM3; Type: SAM; Serial: TP-1597  
l DASY52 52.8.4(1052); SEMCAD X 14.6.8(7028) 

 
Configuration/Body/Area Scan (9x12x1): Measurement grid: dx=15mm, dy=15mm 
Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 0.949 W/kg 
 
Configuration/Body/Zoom Scan (7x7x7)/Cube 0: Measurement grid: dx=5mm, dy=5mm, dz=5mm 
Reference Value = 12.844 V/m; Power Drift = -0.03 dB 
Peak SAR (extrapolated) = 1.64 W/kg 
SAR(1 g) = 0.932 W/kg; SAR(10 g) = 0.519 W/kg 
Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 1.02 W/kg 

0 dB = 1.02 W/kg = 0.09 dBW/kg



Date: 2013-6-28 

Test Laboratory: HUAWEI SAR/HAC Lab 

E5776s-32 GSM1900 GPRS 2TS 810CH Back Side 10mm 

DUT: E5776s-32; Type: Mobile WiFi; Serial: SAR1 

Communication System: HW-GSM\GPRS\EGPRS-2TS; Frequency: 1909.8 MHz;Duty Cycle: 1:4.10015 

Medium parameters used: f = 1910 MHz; σ = 1.547 S/m; ε
r
 = 50.965; ρ = 1000 kg/m3  

Phantom section: Flat Section  

 
DASY Configuration: 

l Probe: EX3DV4 - SN3898; ConvF(7.52, 7.52, 7.52); Calibrated: 2013-1-14;  
l Sensor-Surface: 4mm (Mechanical Surface Detection), z = 1.0, 31.0  
l Electronics: DAE4 Sn1236; Calibrated: 2012-11-23  
l Phantom: SAM3; Type: SAM; Serial: TP-1597  
l DASY52 52.8.4(1052); SEMCAD X 14.6.8(7028) 

 
Configuration/Body/Area Scan (9x12x1): Measurement grid: dx=15mm, dy=15mm 
Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 0.826 W/kg 
 
Configuration/Body/Zoom Scan (7x7x7)/Cube 0: Measurement grid: dx=5mm, dy=5mm, dz=5mm 
Reference Value = 11.245 V/m; Power Drift = 0.01 dB 
Peak SAR (extrapolated) = 1.48 W/kg 
SAR(1 g) = 0.837 W/kg; SAR(10 g) = 0.459 W/kg 
Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 0.919 W/kg 

0 dB = 0.919 W/kg = -0.36 dBW/kg



Date: 2013-6-28 

Test Laboratory: HUAWEI SAR/HAC Lab 

E5776s-32 GSM1900 GPRS 2TS 661CH Top Side 10mm 

DUT: E5776s-32; Type: Mobile WiFi; Serial: SAR1 

Communication System: HW-GSM\GPRS\EGPRS-2TS; Frequency: 1880 MHz;Duty Cycle: 1:4.10015 

Medium parameters used: f = 1880 MHz; σ = 1.527 S/m; ε
r
 = 51.019; ρ = 1000 kg/m3  

Phantom section: Flat Section  

 
DASY Configuration: 

l Probe: EX3DV4 - SN3898; ConvF(7.52, 7.52, 7.52); Calibrated: 2013-1-14;  
l Sensor-Surface: 4mm (Mechanical Surface Detection), z = 1.0, 31.0  
l Electronics: DAE4 Sn1236; Calibrated: 2012-11-23  
l Phantom: SAM3; Type: SAM; Serial: TP-1597  
l DASY52 52.8.4(1052); SEMCAD X 14.6.8(7028) 

 
Configuration/Body/Area Scan (9x12x1): Measurement grid: dx=15mm, dy=15mm 
Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 0.290 W/kg 
 
Configuration/Body/Zoom Scan (7x7x7)/Cube 0: Measurement grid: dx=5mm, dy=5mm, dz=5mm 
Reference Value = 12.232 V/m; Power Drift = -0.17 dB 
Peak SAR (extrapolated) = 0.519 W/kg 
SAR(1 g) = 0.315 W/kg; SAR(10 g) = 0.183 W/kg 
Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 0.343 W/kg 

0 dB = 0.343 W/kg = -4.65 dBW/kg



Date: 2013-6-28 

Test Laboratory: HUAWEI SAR/HAC Lab 

E5776s-32 GSM1900 GPRS 2TS 661CH Bottom Side 10mm 

DUT: E5776s-32; Type: Mobile WiFi; Serial: SAR1 

Communication System: HW-GSM\GPRS\EGPRS-2TS; Frequency: 1880 MHz;Duty Cycle: 1:4.10015 

Medium parameters used: f = 1880 MHz; σ = 1.527 S/m; ε
r
 = 51.019; ρ = 1000 kg/m3  

Phantom section: Flat Section  

 
DASY Configuration: 

l Probe: EX3DV4 - SN3898; ConvF(7.52, 7.52, 7.52); Calibrated: 2013-1-14;  
l Sensor-Surface: 4mm (Mechanical Surface Detection), z = 1.0, 31.0  
l Electronics: DAE4 Sn1236; Calibrated: 2012-11-23  
l Phantom: SAM3; Type: SAM; Serial: TP-1597  
l DASY52 52.8.4(1052); SEMCAD X 14.6.8(7028) 

 
Configuration/Body/Area Scan (9x12x1): Measurement grid: dx=15mm, dy=15mm 
Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 0.417 W/kg 
 
Configuration/Body/Zoom Scan (7x7x7)/Cube 0: Measurement grid: dx=5mm, dy=5mm, dz=5mm 
Reference Value = 14.689 V/m; Power Drift = -0.14 dB 
Peak SAR (extrapolated) = 0.676 W/kg 
SAR(1 g) = 0.403 W/kg; SAR(10 g) = 0.235 W/kg 
Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 0.439 W/kg 

0 dB = 0.439 W/kg = -3.58 dBW/kg



Date: 2013-6-28 

Test Laboratory: HUAWEI SAR/HAC Lab 

E5776s-32 GSM1900 GPRS 2TS 661CH Right Side 10mm 

DUT: E5776s-32; Type: Mobile WiFi; Serial: SAR1 

Communication System: HW-GSM\GPRS\EGPRS-2TS; Frequency: 1880 MHz;Duty Cycle: 1:4.10015 

Medium parameters used: f = 1880 MHz; σ = 1.527 S/m; ε
r
 = 51.019; ρ = 1000 kg/m3  

Phantom section: Flat Section  

 
DASY Configuration: 

l Probe: EX3DV4 - SN3898; ConvF(7.52, 7.52, 7.52); Calibrated: 2013-1-14;  
l Sensor-Surface: 4mm (Mechanical Surface Detection), z = 1.0, 31.0  
l Electronics: DAE4 Sn1236; Calibrated: 2012-11-23  
l Phantom: SAM3; Type: SAM; Serial: TP-1597  
l DASY52 52.8.4(1052); SEMCAD X 14.6.8(7028) 

 
Configuration/Body/Area Scan (7x9x1): Measurement grid: dx=15mm, dy=15mm 
Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 0.564 W/kg 
 
Configuration/Body/Zoom Scan (7x7x7)/Cube 0: Measurement grid: dx=5mm, dy=5mm, dz=5mm 
Reference Value = 13.819 V/m; Power Drift = -0.14 dB 
Peak SAR (extrapolated) = 0.869 W/kg 
SAR(1 g) = 0.508 W/kg; SAR(10 g) = 0.284 W/kg 
Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 0.558 W/kg 

0 dB = 0.558 W/kg = -2.53 dBW/kg



Date: 2013-6-28 

Test Laboratory: HUAWEI SAR/HAC Lab 

E5776s-32 UMTS Band V 4233CH Front Side 10mm 

DUT: E5776s-32; Type: Mobile WiFi; Serial: SAR1 

Communication System: HW-UMTS-FDD(WCDMA); Frequency: 846.6 MHz;Duty Cycle: 1:1 

Medium parameters used: f = 847 MHz; σ = 1.004 S/m; ε
r
 = 56.451; ρ = 1000 kg/m3  

Phantom section: Flat Section  

 
DASY Configuration: 

l Probe: EX3DV4 - SN3898; ConvF(9.58, 9.58, 9.58); Calibrated: 2013-1-14;  
l Sensor-Surface: 4mm (Mechanical Surface Detection), z = 1.0, 31.0  
l Electronics: DAE4 Sn1236; Calibrated: 2012-11-23  
l Phantom: SAM4; Type: SAM; Serial: TP-1620  
l DASY52 52.8.4(1052); SEMCAD X 14.6.8(7028) 

 
Configuration/Body/Area Scan (8x11x1): Measurement grid: dx=15mm, dy=15mm 
Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 0.837 W/kg 
 
Configuration/Body/Zoom Scan (7x7x7)/Cube 0: Measurement grid: dx=5mm, dy=5mm, dz=5mm 
Reference Value = 29.405 V/m; Power Drift = -0.03 dB 
Peak SAR (extrapolated) = 1.08 W/kg 
SAR(1 g) = 0.826 W/kg; SAR(10 g) = 0.604 W/kg 
Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 0.872 W/kg 

0 dB = 0.872 W/kg = -0.59 dBW/kg



Date: 2013-6-27 

Test Laboratory: HUAWEI SAR/HAC Lab 

E5776s-32 UMTS Band V 4182CH Front Side 10mm 

DUT: E5776s-32; Type: Mobile WiFi; Serial: SAR1 

Communication System: HW-UMTS-FDD(WCDMA); Frequency: 836.4 MHz;Duty Cycle: 1:1 

Medium parameters used: f = 836 MHz; σ = 0.99 S/m; ε
r
 = 56.568; ρ = 1000 kg/m3  

Phantom section: Flat Section  

 
DASY Configuration: 

l Probe: EX3DV4 - SN3898; ConvF(9.58, 9.58, 9.58); Calibrated: 2013-1-14;  
l Sensor-Surface: 4mm (Mechanical Surface Detection), z = 1.0, 31.0  
l Electronics: DAE4 Sn1236; Calibrated: 2012-11-23  
l Phantom: SAM4; Type: SAM; Serial: TP-1620  
l DASY52 52.8.4(1052); SEMCAD X 14.6.8(7028) 

 
Configuration/Body/Area Scan (8x11x1): Measurement grid: dx=15mm, dy=15mm 
Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 0.869 W/kg 
 
Configuration/Body/Zoom Scan (7x7x7)/Cube 0: Measurement grid: dx=5mm, dy=5mm, dz=5mm 
Reference Value = 30.117 V/m; Power Drift = 0.03 dB 
Peak SAR (extrapolated) = 1.15 W/kg 
SAR(1 g) = 0.874 W/kg; SAR(10 g) = 0.638 W/kg 
Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 0.926 W/kg 

0 dB = 0.926 W/kg = -0.33 dBW/kg



Date: 2013-6-27 

Test Laboratory: HUAWEI SAR/HAC Lab 

E5776s-32 UMTS Band V 4132CH Front Side 10mm 

DUT: E5776s-32; Type: Mobile WiFi; Serial: SAR1 

Communication System: HW-UMTS-FDD(WCDMA); Frequency: 826.4 MHz;Duty Cycle: 1:1 

Medium parameters used: f = 826 MHz; σ = 0.981 S/m; ε
r
 = 56.602; ρ = 1000 kg/m3  

Phantom section: Flat Section  

 
DASY Configuration: 

l Probe: EX3DV4 - SN3898; ConvF(9.58, 9.58, 9.58); Calibrated: 2013-1-14;  
l Sensor-Surface: 4mm (Mechanical Surface Detection), z = 1.0, 31.0  
l Electronics: DAE4 Sn1236; Calibrated: 2012-11-23  
l Phantom: SAM4; Type: SAM; Serial: TP-1620  
l DASY52 52.8.4(1052); SEMCAD X 14.6.8(7028) 

 
Configuration/Body/Area Scan (8x11x1): Measurement grid: dx=15mm, dy=15mm 
Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 0.776 W/kg 
 
Configuration/Body/Zoom Scan (7x7x7)/Cube 0: Measurement grid: dx=5mm, dy=5mm, dz=5mm 
Reference Value = 28.273 V/m; Power Drift = -0.05 dB 
Peak SAR (extrapolated) = 0.997 W/kg 
SAR(1 g) = 0.758 W/kg; SAR(10 g) = 0.553 W/kg 
Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 0.801 W/kg 

0 dB = 0.801 W/kg = -0.96 dBW/kg



Date: 2013-6-28 

Test Laboratory: HUAWEI SAR/HAC Lab 

E5776s-32 UMTS Band V 4233CH Back Side 10mm 

DUT: E5776s-32; Type: Mobile WiFi; Serial: SAR1 

Communication System: HW-UMTS-FDD(WCDMA); Frequency: 846.6 MHz;Duty Cycle: 1:1 

Medium parameters used: f = 847 MHz; σ = 1.004 S/m; ε
r
 = 56.451; ρ = 1000 kg/m3  

Phantom section: Flat Section  

 
DASY Configuration: 

l Probe: EX3DV4 - SN3898; ConvF(9.58, 9.58, 9.58); Calibrated: 2013-1-14;  
l Sensor-Surface: 4mm (Mechanical Surface Detection), z = 1.0, 31.0  
l Electronics: DAE4 Sn1236; Calibrated: 2012-11-23  
l Phantom: SAM4; Type: SAM; Serial: TP-1620  
l DASY52 52.8.4(1052); SEMCAD X 14.6.8(7028) 

 
Configuration/Body/Area Scan (8x11x1): Measurement grid: dx=15mm, dy=15mm 
Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 0.864 W/kg 
 
Configuration/Body/Zoom Scan (7x7x7)/Cube 0: Measurement grid: dx=5mm, dy=5mm, dz=5mm 
Reference Value = 28.608 V/m; Power Drift = 0.05 dB 
Peak SAR (extrapolated) = 1.17 W/kg 
SAR(1 g) = 0.867 W/kg; SAR(10 g) = 0.620 W/kg 
Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 0.920 W/kg 

0 dB = 0.920 W/kg = -0.36 dBW/kg



Date: 2013-6-28 

Test Laboratory: HUAWEI SAR/HAC Lab 

E5776s-32 UMTS Band V 4182CH Back Side 10mm 

DUT: E5776s-32; Type: Mobile WiFi; Serial: SAR1 

Communication System: HW-UMTS-FDD(WCDMA); Frequency: 836.4 MHz;Duty Cycle: 1:1 

Medium parameters used: f = 836 MHz; σ = 0.99 S/m; ε
r
 = 56.568; ρ = 1000 kg/m3  

Phantom section: Flat Section  

 
DASY Configuration: 

l Probe: EX3DV4 - SN3898; ConvF(9.58, 9.58, 9.58); Calibrated: 2013-1-14;  
l Sensor-Surface: 4mm (Mechanical Surface Detection), z = 1.0, 31.0  
l Electronics: DAE4 Sn1236; Calibrated: 2012-11-23  
l Phantom: SAM4; Type: SAM; Serial: TP-1620  
l DASY52 52.8.4(1052); SEMCAD X 14.6.8(7028) 

 
Configuration/Body/Area Scan (8x11x1): Measurement grid: dx=15mm, dy=15mm 
Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 0.935 W/kg 
 
Configuration/Body/Zoom Scan (7x7x7)/Cube 0: Measurement grid: dx=5mm, dy=5mm, dz=5mm 
Reference Value = 29.281 V/m; Power Drift = 0.11 dB 
Peak SAR (extrapolated) = 1.26 W/kg 
SAR(1 g) = 0.920 W/kg; SAR(10 g) = 0.657 W/kg 
Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 0.976 W/kg 

 

0 dB = 0.976 W/kg = -0.11 dBW/kg



Date: 2013-6-28 

Test Laboratory: HUAWEI SAR/HAC Lab 

E5776s-32 UMTS Band V 4182CH Back Side 10mm-repeated 

DUT: E5776s-32; Type: Mobile WiFi; Serial: SAR1 

Communication System: HW-UMTS-FDD(WCDMA); Frequency: 836.4 MHz;Duty Cycle: 1:1 

Medium parameters used: f = 836 MHz; σ = 0.99 S/m; ε
r
 = 56.568; ρ = 1000 kg/m3  

Phantom section: Flat Section  

 
DASY Configuration: 

l Probe: EX3DV4 - SN3898; ConvF(9.58, 9.58, 9.58); Calibrated: 2013-1-14;  
l Sensor-Surface: 4mm (Mechanical Surface Detection), z = 1.0, 31.0  
l Electronics: DAE4 Sn1236; Calibrated: 2012-11-23  
l Phantom: SAM4; Type: SAM; Serial: TP-1620  
l DASY52 52.8.4(1052); SEMCAD X 14.6.8(7028) 

 
Configuration/Body/Area Scan (8x11x1): Measurement grid: dx=15mm, dy=15mm 
Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 0.996 W/kg 
 
Configuration/Body/Zoom Scan (7x7x7)/Cube 0: Measurement grid: dx=5mm, dy=5mm, dz=5mm 
Reference Value = 30.459 V/m; Power Drift = -0.04 dB 
Peak SAR (extrapolated) = 1.28 W/kg 
SAR(1 g) = 0.943 W/kg; SAR(10 g) = 0.676 W/kg 
Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 0.997 W/kg 

 

0 dB = 0.997 W/kg = -0.01 dBW/kg



Date: 2013-6-28 

Test Laboratory: HUAWEI SAR/HAC Lab 

E5776s-32 UMTS Band V 4132CH Back Side 10mm 

DUT: E5776s-32; Type: Mobile WiFi; Serial: SAR1 

Communication System: HW-UMTS-FDD(WCDMA); Frequency: 826.4 MHz;Duty Cycle: 1:1 

Medium parameters used: f = 826 MHz; σ = 0.981 S/m; ε
r
 = 56.602; ρ = 1000 kg/m3  

Phantom section: Flat Section  

 
DASY Configuration: 

l Probe: EX3DV4 - SN3898; ConvF(9.58, 9.58, 9.58); Calibrated: 2013-1-14;  
l Sensor-Surface: 4mm (Mechanical Surface Detection), z = 1.0, 31.0  
l Electronics: DAE4 Sn1236; Calibrated: 2012-11-23  
l Phantom: SAM4; Type: SAM; Serial: TP-1620  
l DASY52 52.8.4(1052); SEMCAD X 14.6.8(7028) 

 
Configuration/Body/Area Scan (8x11x1): Measurement grid: dx=15mm, dy=15mm 
Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 0.829 W/kg 
 
Configuration/Body/Zoom Scan (7x7x7)/Cube 0: Measurement grid: dx=5mm, dy=5mm, dz=5mm 
Reference Value = 27.583 V/m; Power Drift = 0.03 dB 
Peak SAR (extrapolated) = 1.11 W/kg 
SAR(1 g) = 0.814 W/kg; SAR(10 g) = 0.581 W/kg 
Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 0.864 W/kg 

0 dB = 0.864 W/kg = -0.63 dBW/kg



Date: 2013-6-27 

Test Laboratory: HUAWEI SAR/HAC Lab 

E5776s-32 UMTS Band V 4182CH Right Side 10mm 

DUT: E5776s-32; Type: Mobile WiFi; Serial: SAR1 

Communication System: HW-UMTS-FDD(WCDMA); Frequency: 836.4 MHz;Duty Cycle: 1:1 

Medium parameters used: f = 836 MHz; σ = 0.99 S/m; ε
r
 = 56.568; ρ = 1000 kg/m3  

Phantom section: Flat Section  

 
DASY Configuration: 

l Probe: EX3DV4 - SN3898; ConvF(9.58, 9.58, 9.58); Calibrated: 2013-1-14;  
l Sensor-Surface: 4mm (Mechanical Surface Detection), z = 1.0, 31.0  
l Electronics: DAE4 Sn1236; Calibrated: 2012-11-23  
l Phantom: SAM4; Type: SAM; Serial: TP-1620  
l DASY52 52.8.4(1052); SEMCAD X 14.6.8(7028) 

 
Configuration/Body/Area Scan (8x12x1): Measurement grid: dx=15mm, dy=15mm 
Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 0.0860 W/kg 
 
Configuration/Body/Zoom Scan (7x7x7)/Cube 0: Measurement grid: dx=5mm, dy=5mm, dz=5mm 
Reference Value = 8.306 V/m; Power Drift = 0.02 dB 
Peak SAR (extrapolated) = 0.137 W/kg 
SAR(1 g) = 0.083 W/kg; SAR(10 g) = 0.050 W/kg 
Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 0.0904 W/kg 

0 dB = 0.0904 W/kg = -10.44 dBW/kg



Date: 2013-6-27 

Test Laboratory: HUAWEI SAR/HAC Lab 

E5776s-32 UMTS Band V 4182CH Top Side 10mm 

DUT: E5776s-32; Type: Mobile WiFi; Serial: SAR1 

Communication System: HW-UMTS-FDD(WCDMA); Frequency: 836.4 MHz;Duty Cycle: 1:1 

Medium parameters used: f = 836 MHz; σ = 0.99 S/m; ε
r
 = 56.568; ρ = 1000 kg/m3  

Phantom section: Flat Section  

 
DASY Configuration: 

l Probe: EX3DV4 - SN3898; ConvF(9.58, 9.58, 9.58); Calibrated: 2013-1-14;  
l Sensor-Surface: 4mm (Mechanical Surface Detection), z = 1.0, 31.0  
l Electronics: DAE4 Sn1236; Calibrated: 2012-11-23  
l Phantom: SAM4; Type: SAM; Serial: TP-1620  
l DASY52 52.8.4(1052); SEMCAD X 14.6.8(7028) 

 
Configuration/Body/Area Scan (8x12x1): Measurement grid: dx=15mm, dy=15mm 
Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 0.535 W/kg 
 
Configuration/Body/Zoom Scan (7x7x7)/Cube 0: Measurement grid: dx=5mm, dy=5mm, dz=5mm 
Reference Value = 22.673 V/m; Power Drift = 0.03 dB 
Peak SAR (extrapolated) = 0.698 W/kg 
SAR(1 g) = 0.508 W/kg; SAR(10 g) = 0.357 W/kg 
Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 0.540 W/kg 

0 dB = 0.540 W/kg = -2.68 dBW/kg



Date: 2013-6-27 

Test Laboratory: HUAWEI SAR/HAC Lab 

E5776s-32 UMTS Band V 4182CH Bottom Side 10mm 

DUT: E5776s-32; Type: Mobile WiFi; Serial: SAR1 

Communication System: HW-UMTS-FDD(WCDMA); Frequency: 836.4 MHz;Duty Cycle: 1:1 

Medium parameters used: f = 836 MHz; σ = 0.99 S/m; ε
r
 = 56.568; ρ = 1000 kg/m3  

Phantom section: Flat Section  

 
DASY Configuration: 

l Probe: EX3DV4 - SN3898; ConvF(9.58, 9.58, 9.58); Calibrated: 2013-1-14;  
l Sensor-Surface: 4mm (Mechanical Surface Detection), z = 1.0, 31.0  
l Electronics: DAE4 Sn1236; Calibrated: 2012-11-23  
l Phantom: SAM4; Type: SAM; Serial: TP-1620  
l DASY52 52.8.4(1052); SEMCAD X 14.6.8(7028) 

 
Configuration/Body/Area Scan (8x12x1): Measurement grid: dx=15mm, dy=15mm 
Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 0.582 W/kg 
 
Configuration/Body/Zoom Scan (7x7x7)/Cube 0: Measurement grid: dx=5mm, dy=5mm, dz=5mm 
Reference Value = 17.732 V/m; Power Drift = -0.01 dB 
Peak SAR (extrapolated) = 0.790 W/kg 
SAR(1 g) = 0.566 W/kg; SAR(10 g) = 0.390 W/kg 
Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 0.603 W/kg 

0 dB = 0.603 W/kg = -2.20 dBW/kg



Date: 2013-6-29 

Test Laboratory: HUAWEI SAR/HAC Lab 

E5776s-32 UMTS Band II 9538CH Front Side 10mm 

DUT: E5776s-32; Type: Mobile WiFi; Serial: SAR1 

Communication System: HW-UMTS-FDD(WCDMA); Frequency: 1907.6 MHz;Duty Cycle: 1:1 

Medium parameters used: f = 1908 MHz; σ = 1.538 S/m; ε
r
 = 50.952; ρ = 1000 kg/m3  

Phantom section: Flat Section  

 
DASY Configuration: 

l Probe: EX3DV4 - SN3898; ConvF(7.52, 7.52, 7.52); Calibrated: 2013-1-14;  
l Sensor-Surface: 4mm (Mechanical Surface Detection), z = 1.0, 31.0  
l Electronics: DAE4 Sn1236; Calibrated: 2012-11-23  
l Phantom: SAM3; Type: SAM; Serial: TP-1597  
l DASY52 52.8.4(1052); SEMCAD X 14.6.8(7028) 

 
Configuration/Body/Area Scan (8x11x1): Measurement grid: dx=15mm, dy=15mm 
Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 0.895 W/kg 
 
Configuration/Body/Zoom Scan (7x7x7)/Cube 0: Measurement grid: dx=5mm, dy=5mm, dz=5mm 
Reference Value = 14.088 V/m; Power Drift = 0.03 dB 
Peak SAR (extrapolated) = 1.42 W/kg 
SAR(1 g) = 0.820 W/kg; SAR(10 g) = 0.462 W/kg 
Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 0.899 W/kg 

0 dB = 0.899 W/kg = -0.46 dBW/kg



Date: 2013-6-28 

Test Laboratory: HUAWEI SAR/HAC Lab 

E5776s-32 UMTS Band II 9400CH Front Side 10mm 

DUT: E5776s-32; Type: Mobile WiFi; Serial: SAR1 

Communication System: HW-UMTS-FDD(WCDMA); Frequency: 1880 MHz;Duty Cycle: 1:1 

Medium parameters used: f = 1880 MHz; σ = 1.527 S/m; ε
r
 = 51.019; ρ = 1000 kg/m3  

Phantom section: Flat Section  

 
DASY Configuration: 

l Probe: EX3DV4 - SN3898; ConvF(7.52, 7.52, 7.52); Calibrated: 2013-1-14;  
l Sensor-Surface: 4mm (Mechanical Surface Detection), z = 1.0, 31.0  
l Electronics: DAE4 Sn1236; Calibrated: 2012-11-23  
l Phantom: SAM3; Type: SAM; Serial: TP-1597  
l DASY52 52.8.4(1052); SEMCAD X 14.6.8(7028) 

 
Configuration/Body/Area Scan (8x11x1): Measurement grid: dx=15mm, dy=15mm 
Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 0.906 W/kg 
 
Configuration/Body/Zoom Scan (7x7x7)/Cube 0: Measurement grid: dx=5mm, dy=5mm, dz=5mm 
Reference Value = 14.863 V/m; Power Drift = 0.08 dB 
Peak SAR (extrapolated) = 1.42 W/kg 
SAR(1 g) = 0.832 W/kg; SAR(10 g) = 0.473 W/kg 
Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 0.910 W/kg 

0 dB = 0.910 W/kg = -0.41 dBW/kg



Date: 2013-6-29 

Test Laboratory: HUAWEI SAR/HAC Lab 

E5776s-32 UMTS Band II 9262CH Front Side 10mm 

DUT: E5776s-32; Type: Mobile WiFi; Serial: SAR1 

Communication System: HW-UMTS-FDD(WCDMA); Frequency: 1852.4 MHz;Duty Cycle: 1:1 

Medium parameters used: f = 1852 MHz; σ = 1.486 S/m; ε
r
 = 51.018; ρ = 1000 kg/m3  

Phantom section: Flat Section  

 
DASY Configuration: 

l Probe: EX3DV4 - SN3898; ConvF(7.52, 7.52, 7.52); Calibrated: 2013-1-14;  
l Sensor-Surface: 4mm (Mechanical Surface Detection), z = 1.0, 31.0  
l Electronics: DAE4 Sn1236; Calibrated: 2012-11-23  
l Phantom: SAM3; Type: SAM; Serial: TP-1597  
l DASY52 52.8.4(1052); SEMCAD X 14.6.8(7028) 

 
Configuration/Body/Area Scan (8x11x1): Measurement grid: dx=15mm, dy=15mm 
Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 0.950 W/kg 
 
Configuration/Body/Zoom Scan (7x7x7)/Cube 0: Measurement grid: dx=5mm, dy=5mm, dz=5mm 
Reference Value = 15.867 V/m; Power Drift = -0.09 dB 
Peak SAR (extrapolated) = 1.50 W/kg 
SAR(1 g) = 0.888 W/kg; SAR(10 g) = 0.505 W/kg 
Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 0.970 W/kg 

 

0 dB = 0.970 W/kg = -0.13 dBW/kg



Date: 2013-6-29 

Test Laboratory: HUAWEI SAR/HAC Lab 

E5776s-32 UMTS Band II 9262CH Front Side 10mm repeated 

DUT: E5776s-32; Type: Mobile WiFi; Serial: SAR1 

Communication System: HW-UMTS-FDD(WCDMA); Frequency: 1852.4 MHz;Duty Cycle: 1:1 

Medium parameters used: f = 1852 MHz; σ = 1.486 S/m; ε
r
 = 51.018; ρ = 1000 kg/m3  

Phantom section: Flat Section  

 
DASY Configuration: 

l Probe: EX3DV4 - SN3898; ConvF(7.52, 7.52, 7.52); Calibrated: 2013-1-14;  
l Sensor-Surface: 4mm (Mechanical Surface Detection), z = 1.0, 31.0  
l Electronics: DAE4 Sn1236; Calibrated: 2012-11-23  
l Phantom: SAM3; Type: SAM; Serial: TP-1597  
l DASY52 52.8.4(1052); SEMCAD X 14.6.8(7028) 

 
Configuration/Body/Area Scan (8x11x1): Measurement grid: dx=15mm, dy=15mm 
Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 0.966 W/kg 
 
Configuration/Body/Zoom Scan (7x7x7)/Cube 0: Measurement grid: dx=5mm, dy=5mm, dz=5mm 
Reference Value = 15.713 V/m; Power Drift = 0.05 dB 
Peak SAR (extrapolated) = 1.49 W/kg 
SAR(1 g) = 0.879 W/kg; SAR(10 g) = 0.501 W/kg 
Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 0.959 W/kg 

 

0 dB = 0.959 W/kg = -0.18 dBW/kg



Date: 2013-6-28 

Test Laboratory: HUAWEI SAR/HAC Lab 

E5776s-32 UMTS Band II 9538CH Back Side 10mm 

DUT: E5776s-32; Type: Mobile WiFi; Serial: SAR1 

Communication System: HW-UMTS-FDD(WCDMA); Frequency: 1907.6 MHz;Duty Cycle: 1:1 

Medium parameters used: f = 1908 MHz; σ = 1.538 S/m; ε
r
 = 50.952; ρ = 1000 kg/m3  

Phantom section: Flat Section  

 
DASY Configuration: 

l Probe: EX3DV4 - SN3898; ConvF(7.52, 7.52, 7.52); Calibrated: 2013-1-14;  
l Sensor-Surface: 4mm (Mechanical Surface Detection), z = 1.0, 31.0  
l Electronics: DAE4 Sn1236; Calibrated: 2012-11-23  
l Phantom: SAM3; Type: SAM; Serial: TP-1597  
l DASY52 52.8.4(1052); SEMCAD X 14.6.8(7028) 

 
Configuration/Body/Area Scan (8x11x1): Measurement grid: dx=15mm, dy=15mm 
Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 0.734 W/kg 
 
Configuration/Body/Zoom Scan (7x7x7)/Cube 0: Measurement grid: dx=5mm, dy=5mm, dz=5mm 
Reference Value = 9.796 V/m; Power Drift = 0.03 dB 
Peak SAR (extrapolated) = 1.31 W/kg 
SAR(1 g) = 0.747 W/kg; SAR(10 g) = 0.420 W/kg 
Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 0.816 W/kg 

0 dB = 0.816 W/kg = -0.88 dBW/kg



Date: 2013-6-28 

Test Laboratory: HUAWEI SAR/HAC Lab 

E5776s-32 UMTS Band II 9400CH Back Side 10mm 

DUT: E5776s-32; Type: Mobile WiFi; Serial: SAR1 

Communication System: HW-UMTS-FDD(WCDMA); Frequency: 1880 MHz;Duty Cycle: 1:1 

Medium parameters used: f = 1880 MHz; σ = 1.527 S/m; ε
r
 = 51.019; ρ = 1000 kg/m3  

Phantom section: Flat Section  

 
DASY Configuration: 

l Probe: EX3DV4 - SN3898; ConvF(7.52, 7.52, 7.52); Calibrated: 2013-1-14;  
l Sensor-Surface: 4mm (Mechanical Surface Detection), z = 1.0, 31.0  
l Electronics: DAE4 Sn1236; Calibrated: 2012-11-23  
l Phantom: SAM3; Type: SAM; Serial: TP-1597  
l DASY52 52.8.4(1052); SEMCAD X 14.6.8(7028) 

 
Configuration/Body/Area Scan (8x11x1): Measurement grid: dx=15mm, dy=15mm 
Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 0.746 W/kg 
 
Configuration/Body/Zoom Scan (7x7x7)/Cube 0: Measurement grid: dx=5mm, dy=5mm, dz=5mm 
Reference Value = 10.123 V/m; Power Drift = 0.12 dB 
Peak SAR (extrapolated) = 1.34 W/kg 
SAR(1 g) = 0.769 W/kg; SAR(10 g) = 0.434 W/kg 
Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 0.842 W/kg 

0 dB = 0.842 W/kg = -0.75 dBW/kg



Date: 2013-6-28 

Test Laboratory: HUAWEI SAR/HAC Lab 

E5776s-32 UMTS Band II 9262CH Back Side 10mm 

DUT: E5776s-32; Type: Mobile WiFi; Serial: SAR1 

Communication System: HW-UMTS-FDD(WCDMA); Frequency: 1852.4 MHz;Duty Cycle: 1:1 

Medium parameters used: f = 1852 MHz; σ = 1.486 S/m; ε
r
 = 51.018; ρ = 1000 kg/m3  

Phantom section: Flat Section  

 
DASY Configuration: 

l Probe: EX3DV4 - SN3898; ConvF(7.52, 7.52, 7.52); Calibrated: 2013-1-14;  
l Sensor-Surface: 4mm (Mechanical Surface Detection), z = 1.0, 31.0  
l Electronics: DAE4 Sn1236; Calibrated: 2012-11-23  
l Phantom: SAM3; Type: SAM; Serial: TP-1597  
l DASY52 52.8.4(1052); SEMCAD X 14.6.8(7028) 

 
Configuration/Body/Area Scan (8x11x1): Measurement grid: dx=15mm, dy=15mm 
Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 0.844 W/kg 
 
Configuration/Body/Zoom Scan (7x7x7)/Cube 0: Measurement grid: dx=5mm, dy=5mm, dz=5mm 
Reference Value = 11.369 V/m; Power Drift = -0.17 dB 
Peak SAR (extrapolated) = 1.48 W/kg 
SAR(1 g) = 0.861 W/kg; SAR(10 g) = 0.491 W/kg 
Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 0.935 W/kg 

0 dB = 0.935 W/kg = -0.29 dBW/kg



Date: 2013-6-28 

Test Laboratory: HUAWEI SAR/HAC Lab 

E5776s-32 UMTS Band II 9400CH Right Side 10mm 

DUT: E5776s-32; Type: Mobile WiFi; Serial: SAR1 

Communication System: HW-UMTS-FDD(WCDMA); Frequency: 1880 MHz;Duty Cycle: 1:1 

Medium parameters used: f = 1880 MHz; σ = 1.527 S/m; ε
r
 = 51.019; ρ = 1000 kg/m3  

Phantom section: Flat Section  

 
DASY Configuration: 

l Probe: EX3DV4 - SN3898; ConvF(7.52, 7.52, 7.52); Calibrated: 2013-1-14;  
l Sensor-Surface: 4mm (Mechanical Surface Detection), z = 1.0, 31.0  
l Electronics: DAE4 Sn1236; Calibrated: 2012-11-23  
l Phantom: SAM3; Type: SAM; Serial: TP-1597  
l DASY52 52.8.4(1052); SEMCAD X 14.6.8(7028) 

 
Configuration/Body/Area Scan (7x9x1): Measurement grid: dx=15mm, dy=15mm 
Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 0.530 W/kg 
 
Configuration/Body/Zoom Scan (7x7x7)/Cube 0: Measurement grid: dx=5mm, dy=5mm, dz=5mm 
Reference Value = 13.023 V/m; Power Drift = -0.02 dB 
Peak SAR (extrapolated) = 0.839 W/kg 
SAR(1 g) = 0.486 W/kg; SAR(10 g) = 0.269 W/kg 
Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 0.545 W/kg 

0 dB = 0.545 W/kg = -2.63 dBW/kg



Date: 2013-6-28 

Test Laboratory: HUAWEI SAR/HAC Lab 

E5776s-32 UMTS Band II 9400CH Top Side 10mm 

DUT: E5776s-32; Type: Mobile WiFi; Serial: SAR1 

Communication System: HW-UMTS-FDD(WCDMA); Frequency: 1880 MHz;Duty Cycle: 1:1 

Medium parameters used: f = 1880 MHz; σ = 1.527 S/m; ε
r
 = 51.019; ρ = 1000 kg/m3  

Phantom section: Flat Section  

 
DASY Configuration: 

l Probe: EX3DV4 - SN3898; ConvF(7.52, 7.52, 7.52); Calibrated: 2013-1-14;  
l Sensor-Surface: 4mm (Mechanical Surface Detection), z = 1.0, 31.0  
l Electronics: DAE4 Sn1236; Calibrated: 2012-11-23  
l Phantom: SAM3; Type: SAM; Serial: TP-1597  
l DASY52 52.8.4(1052); SEMCAD X 14.6.8(7028) 

 
Configuration/Body/Area Scan (7x11x1): Measurement grid: dx=15mm, dy=15mm 
Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 0.295 W/kg 
 
Configuration/Body/Zoom Scan (7x7x7)/Cube 0: Measurement grid: dx=5mm, dy=5mm, dz=5mm 
Reference Value = 10.061 V/m; Power Drift = -0.19 dB 
Peak SAR (extrapolated) = 0.489 W/kg 
SAR(1 g) = 0.293 W/kg; SAR(10 g) = 0.169 W/kg 
Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 0.320 W/kg 

0 dB = 0.320 W/kg = -4.95 dBW/kg



Date: 2013-6-28 

Test Laboratory: HUAWEI SAR/HAC Lab 

E5776s-32 UMTS Band II 9400CH Bottom Side 10mm 

DUT: E5776s-32; Type: Mobile WiFi; Serial: SAR1 

Communication System: HW-UMTS-FDD(WCDMA); Frequency: 1880 MHz;Duty Cycle: 1:1 

Medium parameters used: f = 1880 MHz; σ = 1.527 S/m; ε
r
 = 51.019; ρ = 1000 kg/m3  

Phantom section: Flat Section  

 
DASY Configuration: 

l Probe: EX3DV4 - SN3898; ConvF(7.52, 7.52, 7.52); Calibrated: 2013-1-14;  
l Sensor-Surface: 4mm (Mechanical Surface Detection), z = 1.0, 31.0  
l Electronics: DAE4 Sn1236; Calibrated: 2012-11-23  
l Phantom: SAM3; Type: SAM; Serial: TP-1597  
l DASY52 52.8.4(1052); SEMCAD X 14.6.8(7028) 

 
Configuration/Body/Area Scan (7x11x1): Measurement grid: dx=15mm, dy=15mm 
Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 0.365 W/kg 
 
Configuration/Body/Zoom Scan (7x7x7)/Cube 0: Measurement grid: dx=5mm, dy=5mm, dz=5mm 
Reference Value = 14.156 V/m; Power Drift = -0.19 dB 
Peak SAR (extrapolated) = 0.590 W/kg 
SAR(1 g) = 0.356 W/kg; SAR(10 g) = 0.213 W/kg 
Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 0.387 W/kg 

0 dB = 0.387 W/kg = -4.13 dBW/kg



Date: 2013-6-29 

Test Laboratory: HUAWEI SAR/HAC Lab 

E5776s-32 LTE Band VII 20M QPSK 1RB#50 20850CH Front Side 10mm 

DUT: E5776s-32; Type: Mobile WiFi; Serial: SAR1 

Communication System: LTE-FDD (SC-FDMA, 20MHz, QPSK/16-QAM); Frequency: 2510 MHz;Duty Cycle: 1:1 
Medium parameters used: f = 2510 MHz; σ = 1.992 S/m; εr = 53.072; ρ = 1000 kg/m3  

Phantom section: Flat Section  

 
DASY Configuration: 

l Probe: EX3DV4 - SN3898; ConvF(6.99, 6.99, 6.99); Calibrated: 2013-1-14;  
l Sensor-Surface: 4mm (Mechanical Surface Detection), z = 1.0, 31.0  
l Electronics: DAE4 Sn1236; Calibrated: 2012-11-23  
l Phantom: SAM4; Type: SAM; Serial: TP-1620  
l DASY52 52.8.4(1052); SEMCAD X 14.6.8(7028) 

 
Configuration/Body/Area Scan (10x13x1): Measurement grid: dx=12mm, dy=12mm 
Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 0.964 W/kg 
 
Configuration/Body/Zoom Scan (7x7x7)/Cube 0: Measurement grid: dx=5mm, dy=5mm, dz=5mm 
Reference Value = 6.040 V/m; Power Drift = -0.07 dB 
Peak SAR (extrapolated) = 1.79 W/kg 
SAR(1 g) = 0.974 W/kg; SAR(10 g) = 0.527 W/kg 
Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 1.07 W/kg 

0 dB = 1.07 W/kg = 0.29 dBW/kg



Date: 2013-6-30 

Test Laboratory: HUAWEI SAR/HAC Lab 

E5776s-32 LTE Band VII 20M QPSK 1RB#50 21100CH Front Side 10mm 

DUT: E5776s-32; Type: Mobile WiFi; Serial: SAR1 

Communication System: LTE-FDD (SC-FDMA, 20MHz, QPSK/16-QAM); Frequency: 2535 MHz;Duty Cycle: 1:1 
Medium parameters used: f = 2535 MHz; σ = 2.026 S/m; εr = 53.133; ρ = 1000 kg/m3  

Phantom section: Flat Section  

 
DASY Configuration: 

l Probe: EX3DV4 - SN3898; ConvF(6.99, 6.99, 6.99); Calibrated: 2013-1-14;  
l Sensor-Surface: 4mm (Mechanical Surface Detection), z = 1.0, 31.0  
l Electronics: DAE4 Sn1236; Calibrated: 2012-11-23  
l Phantom: SAM4; Type: SAM; Serial: TP-1620  
l DASY52 52.8.4(1052); SEMCAD X 14.6.8(7028) 

 
Configuration/Body/Area Scan (10x13x1): Measurement grid: dx=12mm, dy=12mm 
Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 1.03 W/kg 
 
Configuration/Body/Zoom Scan (7x7x7)/Cube 0: Measurement grid: dx=5mm, dy=5mm, dz=5mm 
Reference Value = 6.987 V/m; Power Drift = 0.00 dB 
Peak SAR (extrapolated) = 1.78 W/kg 
SAR(1 g) = 0.968 W/kg; SAR(10 g) = 0.530 W/kg 
Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 1.06 W/kg 

0 dB = 1.06 W/kg = 0.27 dBW/kg



Date: 2013-6-30 

Test Laboratory: HUAWEI SAR/HAC Lab 

E5776s-32 LTE Band VII 20M QPSK 1RB#50 21350CH Front Side 10mm 

DUT: E5776s-32; Type: Mobile WiFi; Serial: SAR1 

Communication System: LTE-FDD (SC-FDMA, 20MHz, QPSK/16-QAM); Frequency: 2535 MHz;Duty Cycle: 1:1 
Medium parameters used: f = 2535 MHz; σ = 2.026 S/m; εr = 53.133; ρ = 1000 kg/m3  

Phantom section: Flat Section  

 
DASY Configuration: 

l Probe: EX3DV4 - SN3898; ConvF(6.99, 6.99, 6.99); Calibrated: 2013-1-14;  
l Sensor-Surface: 4mm (Mechanical Surface Detection), z = 1.0, 31.0  
l Electronics: DAE4 Sn1236; Calibrated: 2012-11-23  
l Phantom: SAM4; Type: SAM; Serial: TP-1620  
l DASY52 52.8.4(1052); SEMCAD X 14.6.8(7028) 

 
Configuration/Body/Area Scan (10x13x1): Measurement grid: dx=12mm, dy=12mm 
Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 0.913 W/kg 
 
Configuration/Body/Zoom Scan (7x7x7)/Cube 0: Measurement grid: dx=5mm, dy=5mm, dz=5mm 
Reference Value = 7.861 V/m; Power Drift = -0.08 dB 
Peak SAR (extrapolated) = 1.57 W/kg 
SAR(1 g) = 0.853 W/kg; SAR(10 g) = 0.472 W/kg 
Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 0.929 W/kg 

0 dB = 0.929 W/kg = -0.32 dBW/kg



Date: 2013-7-1 

Test Laboratory: HUAWEI SAR/HAC Lab 

E5776s-32 LTE Band VII 20M QPSK 1RB#50 20850CH Back Side 10mm 

DUT: E5776s-32; Type: Mobile WiFi; Serial: SAR1 

Communication System: LTE-FDD (SC-FDMA, 20MHz, QPSK/16-QAM); Frequency: 2510 MHz;Duty Cycle: 1:1 
Medium parameters used: f = 2510 MHz; σ = 1.992 S/m; εr = 53.072; ρ = 1000 kg/m3  

Phantom section: Flat Section  

 
DASY Configuration: 

l Probe: EX3DV4 - SN3898; ConvF(6.99, 6.99, 6.99); Calibrated: 2013-1-14;  
l Sensor-Surface: 4mm (Mechanical Surface Detection), z = 1.0, 31.0  
l Electronics: DAE4 Sn1236; Calibrated: 2012-11-23  
l Phantom: SAM4; Type: SAM; Serial: TP-1620  
l DASY52 52.8.4(1052); SEMCAD X 14.6.8(7028) 

 
Configuration/Body/Area Scan (10x13x1): Measurement grid: dx=12mm, dy=12mm 
Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 1.02 W/kg 
 
Configuration/Body/Zoom Scan (7x7x7)/Cube 0: Measurement grid: dx=5mm, dy=5mm, dz=5mm 
Reference Value = 7.376 V/m; Power Drift = 0.14 dB 
Peak SAR (extrapolated) = 1.85 W/kg 
SAR(1 g) = 0.993 W/kg; SAR(10 g) = 0.529 W/kg 
Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 1.10 W/kg 

0 dB = 1.10 W/kg = 0.41 dBW/kg



Date: 2013-6-30 

Test Laboratory: HUAWEI SAR/HAC Lab 

E5776s-32 LTE Band VII 20M QPSK 1RB#50 21100CH Back Side 10mm 

DUT: E5776s-32; Type: Mobile WiFi; Serial: SAR1 

Communication System: LTE-FDD (SC-FDMA, 20MHz, QPSK/16-QAM); Frequency: 2535 MHz;Duty Cycle: 1:1 
Medium parameters used: f = 2535 MHz; σ = 2.026 S/m; εr = 53.133; ρ = 1000 kg/m3  

Phantom section: Flat Section  

 
DASY Configuration: 

l Probe: EX3DV4 - SN3898; ConvF(6.99, 6.99, 6.99); Calibrated: 2013-1-14;  
l Sensor-Surface: 4mm (Mechanical Surface Detection), z = 1.0, 31.0  
l Electronics: DAE4 Sn1236; Calibrated: 2012-11-23  
l Phantom: SAM4; Type: SAM; Serial: TP-1620  
l DASY52 52.8.4(1052); SEMCAD X 14.6.8(7028) 

 
Configuration/Body/Area Scan (10x13x1): Measurement grid: dx=12mm, dy=12mm 
Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 1.14 W/kg 
 
Configuration/Body/Zoom Scan (7x7x7)/Cube 0: Measurement grid: dx=5mm, dy=5mm, dz=5mm 
Reference Value = 6.665 V/m; Power Drift = 0.17 dB 
Peak SAR (extrapolated) = 1.91 W/kg 
SAR(1 g) = 1.03 W/kg; SAR(10 g) = 0.545 W/kg 
Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 1.12 W/kg 

0 dB = 1.12 W/kg = 0.49 dBW/kg



Date: 2013-7-1 

Test Laboratory: HUAWEI SAR/HAC Lab 

E5776s-32 LTE Band VII 20M QPSK 1RB#50 21350CH Back Side 10mm 

DUT: E5776s-32; Type: Mobile WiFi; Serial: SAR1 

Communication System: LTE-FDD (SC-FDMA, 20MHz, QPSK/16-QAM); Frequency: 2560 MHz;Duty Cycle: 1:1 
Medium parameters used: f = 2560 MHz; σ = 2.057 S/m; εr = 53.004; ρ = 1000 kg/m3  

Phantom section: Flat Section  

 
DASY Configuration: 

l Probe: EX3DV4 - SN3898; ConvF(6.99, 6.99, 6.99); Calibrated: 2013-1-14;  
l Sensor-Surface: 4mm (Mechanical Surface Detection), z = 1.0, 31.0  
l Electronics: DAE4 Sn1236; Calibrated: 2012-11-23  
l Phantom: SAM4; Type: SAM; Serial: TP-1620  
l DASY52 52.8.4(1052); SEMCAD X 14.6.8(7028) 

 
Configuration/Body/Area Scan (10x13x1): Measurement grid: dx=12mm, dy=12mm 
Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 1.02 W/kg 
 
Configuration/Body/Zoom Scan (7x7x7)/Cube 0: Measurement grid: dx=5mm, dy=5mm, dz=5mm 
Reference Value = 6.853 V/m; Power Drift = -0.03 dB 
Peak SAR (extrapolated) = 1.94 W/kg 
SAR(1 g) = 1.03 W/kg; SAR(10 g) = 0.534 W/kg 
Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 1.15 W/kg 

0 dB = 1.15 W/kg = 0.61 dBW/kg



Date: 2013-6-29 

Test Laboratory: HUAWEI SAR/HAC Lab 

E5776s-32 LTE Band VII 20M QPSK 1RB#50 20850CH Top Side 10mm 

DUT: E5776s-32; Type: Mobile WiFi; Serial: SAR1 

Communication System: LTE-FDD (SC-FDMA, 20MHz, QPSK/16-QAM); Frequency: 2510 MHz;Duty Cycle: 1:1 
Medium parameters used: f = 2510 MHz; σ = 1.992 S/m; εr = 53.072; ρ = 1000 kg/m3  

Phantom section: Flat Section  

 
DASY Configuration: 

l Probe: EX3DV4 - SN3898; ConvF(6.99, 6.99, 6.99); Calibrated: 2013-1-14;  
l Sensor-Surface: 4mm (Mechanical Surface Detection), z = 1.0, 31.0  
l Electronics: DAE4 Sn1236; Calibrated: 2012-11-23  
l Phantom: SAM4; Type: SAM; Serial: TP-1620  
l DASY52 52.8.4(1052); SEMCAD X 14.6.8(7028) 

 
Configuration/Body/Area Scan (6x14x1): Measurement grid: dx=12mm, dy=12mm 
Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 0.263 W/kg 
 
Configuration/Body/Zoom Scan (7x7x7)/Cube 0: Measurement grid: dx=5mm, dy=5mm, dz=5mm 
Reference Value = 11.752 V/m; Power Drift = 0.07 dB 
Peak SAR (extrapolated) = 0.501 W/kg 
SAR(1 g) = 0.265 W/kg; SAR(10 g) = 0.135 W/kg 
Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 0.299 W/kg 

0 dB = 0.299 W/kg = -5.24 dBW/kg



Date: 2013-6-29 

Test Laboratory: HUAWEI SAR/HAC Lab 

E5776s-32 LTE Band VII 20M QPSK 1RB#50 20850CH Bottom Side 10mm 

DUT: E5776s-32; Type: Mobile WiFi; Serial: SAR1 

Communication System: LTE-FDD (SC-FDMA, 20MHz, QPSK/16-QAM); Frequency: 2510 MHz;Duty Cycle: 1:1 
Medium parameters used: f = 2510 MHz; σ = 1.992 S/m; εr = 53.072; ρ = 1000 kg/m3  

Phantom section: Flat Section  

 
DASY Configuration: 

l Probe: EX3DV4 - SN3898; ConvF(6.99, 6.99, 6.99); Calibrated: 2013-1-14;  
l Sensor-Surface: 4mm (Mechanical Surface Detection), z = 1.0, 31.0  
l Electronics: DAE4 Sn1236; Calibrated: 2012-11-23  
l Phantom: SAM4; Type: SAM; Serial: TP-1620  
l DASY52 52.8.4(1052); SEMCAD X 14.6.8(7028) 

 
Configuration/Body/Area Scan (6x14x1): Measurement grid: dx=12mm, dy=12mm 
Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 0.457 W/kg 
 
Configuration/Body/Zoom Scan (7x7x7)/Cube 0: Measurement grid: dx=5mm, dy=5mm, dz=5mm 
Reference Value = 10.516 V/m; Power Drift = -0.01 dB 
Peak SAR (extrapolated) = 0.751 W/kg 
SAR(1 g) = 0.429 W/kg; SAR(10 g) = 0.250 W/kg 
Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 0.464 W/kg 

0 dB = 0.464 W/kg = -3.33 dBW/kg



Date: 2013-6-29 

Test Laboratory: HUAWEI SAR/HAC Lab 

E5776s-32 LTE Band VII 20M QPSK 1RB#50 20850CH Right Side 10mm 

DUT: E5776s-32; Type: Mobile WiFi; Serial: SAR1 

Communication System: LTE-FDD (SC-FDMA, 20MHz, QPSK/16-QAM); Frequency: 2510 MHz;Duty Cycle: 1:1 
Medium parameters used: f = 2510 MHz; σ = 1.992 S/m; εr = 53.072; ρ = 1000 kg/m3  

Phantom section: Flat Section  

 
DASY Configuration: 

l Probe: EX3DV4 - SN3898; ConvF(6.99, 6.99, 6.99); Calibrated: 2013-1-14;  
l Sensor-Surface: 4mm (Mechanical Surface Detection), z = 1.0, 31.0  
l Electronics: DAE4 Sn1236; Calibrated: 2012-11-23  
l Phantom: SAM4; Type: SAM; Serial: TP-1620  
l DASY52 52.8.4(1052); SEMCAD X 14.6.8(7028) 

 
Configuration/Body/Area Scan (6x10x1): Measurement grid: dx=12mm, dy=12mm 
Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 0.965 W/kg 
 
Configuration/Body/Zoom Scan (7x7x7)/Cube 0: Measurement grid: dx=5mm, dy=5mm, dz=5mm 
Reference Value = 19.390 V/m; Power Drift = 0.17 dB 
Peak SAR (extrapolated) = 1.58 W/kg 
SAR(1 g) = 0.892 W/kg; SAR(10 g) = 0.487 W/kg 
Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 0.988 W/kg 

0 dB = 0.988 W/kg = -0.05 dBW/kg



Date: 2013-6-30 

Test Laboratory: HUAWEI SAR/HAC Lab 

E5776s-32 LTE Band VII 20M QPSK 1RB#50 21100CH Right Side 10mm 

DUT: E5776s-32; Type: Mobile WiFi; Serial: SAR1 

Communication System: LTE-FDD (SC-FDMA, 20MHz, QPSK/16-QAM); Frequency: 2535 MHz;Duty Cycle: 1:1 
Medium parameters used: f = 2535 MHz; σ = 2.026 S/m; εr = 53.133; ρ = 1000 kg/m3  

Phantom section: Flat Section  

 
DASY Configuration: 

l Probe: EX3DV4 - SN3898; ConvF(6.99, 6.99, 6.99); Calibrated: 2013-1-14;  
l Sensor-Surface: 4mm (Mechanical Surface Detection), z = 1.0, 31.0  
l Electronics: DAE4 Sn1236; Calibrated: 2012-11-23  
l Phantom: SAM4; Type: SAM; Serial: TP-1620  
l DASY52 52.8.4(1052); SEMCAD X 14.6.8(7028) 

 
Configuration/Body/Area Scan (6x10x1): Measurement grid: dx=12mm, dy=12mm 
Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 1.07 W/kg 
 
Configuration/Body/Zoom Scan (7x7x7)/Cube 0: Measurement grid: dx=5mm, dy=5mm, dz=5mm 
Reference Value = 23.538 V/m; Power Drift = -0.11 dB 
Peak SAR (extrapolated) = 2.03 W/kg 
SAR(1 g) = 1.12 W/kg; SAR(10 g) = 0.596 W/kg 
Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 1.24 W/kg 

 

0 dB = 1.24 W/kg = 0.93 dBW/kg



Date: 2013-7-1 

Test Laboratory: HUAWEI SAR/HAC Lab 

E5776s-32 LTE Band VII 20M QPSK 1RB#50 21100CH Right Side 10mm-repeated 

DUT: E5776s-32; Type: Mobile WiFi; Serial: SAR1 

Communication System: LTE-FDD (SC-FDMA, 20MHz, QPSK/16-QAM); Frequency: 2535 MHz;Duty Cycle: 1:1 
Medium parameters used: f = 2535 MHz; σ = 2.026 S/m; εr = 53.133; ρ = 1000 kg/m3  

Phantom section: Flat Section  

 
DASY Configuration: 

l Probe: EX3DV4 - SN3898; ConvF(6.99, 6.99, 6.99); Calibrated: 2013-1-14;  
l Sensor-Surface: 4mm (Mechanical Surface Detection), z = 1.0, 31.0  
l Electronics: DAE4 Sn1236; Calibrated: 2012-11-23  
l Phantom: SAM4; Type: SAM; Serial: TP-1620  
l DASY52 52.8.4(1052); SEMCAD X 14.6.8(7028) 

 
Configuration/Body/Area Scan (6x10x1): Measurement grid: dx=12mm, dy=12mm 
Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 1.06 W/kg 
 
Configuration/Body/Zoom Scan (7x7x7)/Cube 0: Measurement grid: dx=5mm, dy=5mm, dz=5mm 
Reference Value = 23.008 V/m; Power Drift = -0.09 dB 
Peak SAR (extrapolated) = 1.90 W/kg 
SAR(1 g) = 1.05 W/kg; SAR(10 g) = 0.565 W/kg 
Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 1.16 W/kg 

 

0 dB = 1.16 W/kg = 0.64 dBW/kg



Date: 2013-6-30 

Test Laboratory: HUAWEI SAR/HAC Lab 

E5776s-32 LTE Band VII 20M QPSK 1RB#50 21350CH Right Side 10mm 

DUT: E5776s-32; Type: Mobile WiFi; Serial: SAR1 

Communication System: LTE-FDD (SC-FDMA, 20MHz, QPSK/16-QAM); Frequency: 2560 MHz;Duty Cycle: 1:1 
Medium parameters used: f = 2560 MHz; σ = 2.057 S/m; εr = 53.004; ρ = 1000 kg/m3  

Phantom section: Flat Section  

 
DASY Configuration: 

l Probe: EX3DV4 - SN3898; ConvF(6.99, 6.99, 6.99); Calibrated: 2013-1-14;  
l Sensor-Surface: 4mm (Mechanical Surface Detection), z = 1.0, 31.0  
l Electronics: DAE4 Sn1236; Calibrated: 2012-11-23  
l Phantom: SAM4; Type: SAM; Serial: TP-1620  
l DASY52 52.8.4(1052); SEMCAD X 14.6.8(7028) 

 
Configuration/Body/Area Scan (6x10x1): Measurement grid: dx=12mm, dy=12mm 
Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 0.989 W/kg 
 
Configuration/Body/Zoom Scan (7x7x7)/Cube 0: Measurement grid: dx=5mm, dy=5mm, dz=5mm 
Reference Value = 22.666 V/m; Power Drift = 0.02 dB 
Peak SAR (extrapolated) = 1.83 W/kg 
SAR(1 g) = 0.990 W/kg; SAR(10 g) = 0.520 W/kg 
Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 1.10 W/kg 

0 dB = 1.10 W/kg = 0.41 dBW/kg



Date: 2013-7-1 

Test Laboratory: HUAWEI SAR/HAC Lab 

E5776s-32 LTE Band VII 20M QPSK 50%RB#25 20850CH Front Side 10mm 

DUT: E5776s-32; Type: Mobile WiFi; Serial: SAR1 

Communication System: LTE-FDD (SC-FDMA, 20MHz, QPSK/16-QAM); Frequency: 2510 MHz;Duty Cycle: 1:1 
Medium parameters used: f = 2510 MHz; σ = 1.992 S/m; εr = 53.072; ρ = 1000 kg/m3  

Phantom section: Flat Section  

 
DASY Configuration: 

l Probe: EX3DV4 - SN3898; ConvF(6.99, 6.99, 6.99); Calibrated: 2013-1-14;  
l Sensor-Surface: 4mm (Mechanical Surface Detection), z = 1.0, 31.0  
l Electronics: DAE4 Sn1236; Calibrated: 2012-11-23  
l Phantom: SAM4; Type: SAM; Serial: TP-1620  
l DASY52 52.8.4(1052); SEMCAD X 14.6.8(7028) 

 
Configuration/Body/Area Scan (10x13x1): Measurement grid: dx=12mm, dy=12mm 
Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 0.845 W/kg 
 
Configuration/Body/Zoom Scan (7x7x7)/Cube 0: Measurement grid: dx=5mm, dy=5mm, dz=5mm 
Reference Value = 5.522 V/m; Power Drift = 0.15 dB 
Peak SAR (extrapolated) = 1.54 W/kg 
SAR(1 g) = 0.832 W/kg; SAR(10 g) = 0.449 W/kg 
Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 0.916 W/kg 

0 dB = 0.916 W/kg = -0.38 dBW/kg



Date: 2013-6-30 

Test Laboratory: HUAWEI SAR/HAC Lab 

E5776s-32 LTE Band VII 20M QPSK 50%RB#25 21100CH Front Side 10mm 

DUT: E5776s-32; Type: Mobile WiFi; Serial: SAR1 

Communication System: LTE-FDD (SC-FDMA, 20MHz, QPSK/16-QAM); Frequency: 2535 MHz;Duty Cycle: 1:1 
Medium parameters used: f = 2535 MHz; σ = 2.026 S/m; εr = 53.133; ρ = 1000 kg/m3  

Phantom section: Flat Section  

 
DASY Configuration: 

l Probe: EX3DV4 - SN3898; ConvF(6.99, 6.99, 6.99); Calibrated: 2013-1-14;  
l Sensor-Surface: 4mm (Mechanical Surface Detection), z = 1.0, 31.0  
l Electronics: DAE4 Sn1236; Calibrated: 2012-11-23  
l Phantom: SAM4; Type: SAM; Serial: TP-1620  
l DASY52 52.8.4(1052); SEMCAD X 14.6.8(7028) 

 
Configuration/Body/Area Scan (10x13x1): Measurement grid: dx=12mm, dy=12mm 
Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 0.922 W/kg 
 
Configuration/Body/Zoom Scan (7x7x7)/Cube 0: Measurement grid: dx=5mm, dy=5mm, dz=5mm 
Reference Value = 6.994 V/m; Power Drift = -0.09 dB 
Peak SAR (extrapolated) = 1.53 W/kg 
SAR(1 g) = 0.835 W/kg; SAR(10 g) = 0.460 W/kg 
Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 0.912 W/kg 

0 dB = 0.912 W/kg = -0.40 dBW/kg



Date: 2013-6-30 

Test Laboratory: HUAWEI SAR/HAC Lab 

E5776s-32 LTE Band VII 20M QPSK 50%RB#25 21350CH Front Side 10mm 

DUT: E5776s-32; Type: Mobile WiFi; Serial: SAR1 

Communication System: LTE-FDD (SC-FDMA, 20MHz, QPSK/16-QAM); Frequency: 2535 MHz;Duty Cycle: 1:1 
Medium parameters used: f = 2535 MHz; σ = 2.026 S/m; εr = 53.133; ρ = 1000 kg/m3  

Phantom section: Flat Section  

 
DASY Configuration: 

l Probe: EX3DV4 - SN3898; ConvF(6.99, 6.99, 6.99); Calibrated: 2013-1-14;  
l Sensor-Surface: 4mm (Mechanical Surface Detection), z = 1.0, 31.0  
l Electronics: DAE4 Sn1236; Calibrated: 2012-11-23  
l Phantom: SAM4; Type: SAM; Serial: TP-1620  
l DASY52 52.8.4(1052); SEMCAD X 14.6.8(7028) 

 
Configuration/Body/Area Scan (10x13x1): Measurement grid: dx=12mm, dy=12mm 
Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 0.798 W/kg 
 
Configuration/Body/Zoom Scan (7x7x7)/Cube 0: Measurement grid: dx=5mm, dy=5mm, dz=5mm 
Reference Value = 7.345 V/m; Power Drift = -0.05 dB 
Peak SAR (extrapolated) = 1.39 W/kg 
SAR(1 g) = 0.758 W/kg; SAR(10 g) = 0.420 W/kg 
Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 0.825 W/kg 

0 dB = 0.825 W/kg = -0.84 dBW/kg



Date: 2013-7-1 

Test Laboratory: HUAWEI SAR/HAC Lab 

E5776s-32 LTE Band VII 20M QPSK 50%RB#25 20850CH Back Side 10mm 

DUT: E5776s-32; Type: Mobile WiFi; Serial: SAR1 

Communication System: LTE-FDD (SC-FDMA, 20MHz, QPSK/16-QAM); Frequency: 2510 MHz;Duty Cycle: 1:1 
Medium parameters used: f = 2510 MHz; σ = 1.992 S/m; εr = 53.072; ρ = 1000 kg/m3  

Phantom section: Flat Section  

 
DASY Configuration: 

l Probe: EX3DV4 - SN3898; ConvF(6.99, 6.99, 6.99); Calibrated: 2013-1-14;  
l Sensor-Surface: 4mm (Mechanical Surface Detection), z = 1.0, 31.0  
l Electronics: DAE4 Sn1236; Calibrated: 2012-11-23  
l Phantom: SAM4; Type: SAM; Serial: TP-1620  
l DASY52 52.8.4(1052); SEMCAD X 14.6.8(7028) 

 
Configuration/Body/Area Scan (10x13x1): Measurement grid: dx=12mm, dy=12mm 
Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 0.879 W/kg 
 
Configuration/Body/Zoom Scan (7x7x7)/Cube 0: Measurement grid: dx=5mm, dy=5mm, dz=5mm 
Reference Value = 6.797 V/m; Power Drift = 0.17 dB 
Peak SAR (extrapolated) = 1.54 W/kg 
SAR(1 g) = 0.827 W/kg; SAR(10 g) = 0.442 W/kg 
Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 0.914 W/kg 

0 dB = 0.914 W/kg = -0.39 dBW/kg



Date: 2013-6-30 

Test Laboratory: HUAWEI SAR/HAC Lab 

E5776s-32 LTE Band VII 20M QPSK 50%RB#25 21100CH Back Side 10mm 

DUT: E5776s-32; Type: Mobile WiFi; Serial: SAR1 

Communication System: LTE-FDD (SC-FDMA, 20MHz, QPSK/16-QAM); Frequency: 2535 MHz;Duty Cycle: 1:1 
Medium parameters used: f = 2535 MHz; σ = 2.026 S/m; εr = 53.133; ρ = 1000 kg/m3  

Phantom section: Flat Section  

 
DASY Configuration: 

l Probe: EX3DV4 - SN3898; ConvF(6.99, 6.99, 6.99); Calibrated: 2013-1-14;  
l Sensor-Surface: 4mm (Mechanical Surface Detection), z = 1.0, 31.0  
l Electronics: DAE4 Sn1236; Calibrated: 2012-11-23  
l Phantom: SAM4; Type: SAM; Serial: TP-1620  
l DASY52 52.8.4(1052); SEMCAD X 14.6.8(7028) 

 
Configuration/Body/Area Scan (10x13x1): Measurement grid: dx=12mm, dy=12mm 
Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 1.00 W/kg 
 
Configuration/Body/Zoom Scan (7x7x7)/Cube 0: Measurement grid: dx=5mm, dy=5mm, dz=5mm 
Reference Value = 6.224 V/m; Power Drift = 0.18 dB 
Peak SAR (extrapolated) = 1.69 W/kg 
SAR(1 g) = 0.910 W/kg; SAR(10 g) = 0.480 W/kg 
Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 0.993 W/kg 

0 dB = 0.993 W/kg = -0.03 dBW/kg



Date: 2013-6-30 

Test Laboratory: HUAWEI SAR/HAC Lab 

E5776s-32 LTE Band VII 20M QPSK 50%RB#25 21350CH Back Side 10mm 

DUT: E5776s-32; Type: Mobile WiFi; Serial: SAR1 

Communication System: LTE-FDD (SC-FDMA, 20MHz, QPSK/16-QAM); Frequency: 2535 MHz;Duty Cycle: 1:1 
Medium parameters used: f = 2535 MHz; σ = 2.026 S/m; εr = 53.133; ρ = 1000 kg/m3  

Phantom section: Flat Section  

 
DASY Configuration: 

l Probe: EX3DV4 - SN3898; ConvF(6.99, 6.99, 6.99); Calibrated: 2013-1-14;  
l Sensor-Surface: 4mm (Mechanical Surface Detection), z = 1.0, 31.0  
l Electronics: DAE4 Sn1236; Calibrated: 2012-11-23  
l Phantom: SAM4; Type: SAM; Serial: TP-1620  
l DASY52 52.8.4(1052); SEMCAD X 14.6.8(7028) 

 
Configuration/Body/Area Scan (10x13x1): Measurement grid: dx=12mm, dy=12mm 
Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 0.877 W/kg 
 
Configuration/Body/Zoom Scan (7x7x7)/Cube 0: Measurement grid: dx=5mm, dy=5mm, dz=5mm 
Reference Value = 6.204 V/m; Power Drift = 0.19 dB 
Peak SAR (extrapolated) = 1.56 W/kg 
SAR(1 g) = 0.834 W/kg; SAR(10 g) = 0.434 W/kg 
Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 0.931 W/kg 

0 dB = 0.931 W/kg = -0.31 dBW/kg



Date: 2013-6-29 

Test Laboratory: HUAWEI SAR/HAC Lab 

E5776s-32 LTE Band VII 20M QPSK 50%RB#25 20850CH Top Side 10mm 

DUT: E5776s-32; Type: Mobile WiFi; Serial: SAR1 

Communication System: LTE-FDD (SC-FDMA, 20MHz, QPSK/16-QAM); Frequency: 2510 MHz;Duty Cycle: 1:1 
Medium parameters used: f = 2510 MHz; σ = 1.992 S/m; εr = 53.072; ρ = 1000 kg/m3  

Phantom section: Flat Section  

 
DASY Configuration: 

l Probe: EX3DV4 - SN3898; ConvF(6.99, 6.99, 6.99); Calibrated: 2013-1-14;  
l Sensor-Surface: 4mm (Mechanical Surface Detection), z = 1.0, 31.0  
l Electronics: DAE4 Sn1236; Calibrated: 2012-11-23  
l Phantom: SAM4; Type: SAM; Serial: TP-1620  
l DASY52 52.8.4(1052); SEMCAD X 14.6.8(7028) 

 
Configuration/Body/Area Scan (6x14x1): Measurement grid: dx=12mm, dy=12mm 
Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 0.224 W/kg 
 
Configuration/Body/Zoom Scan (7x7x7)/Cube 0: Measurement grid: dx=5mm, dy=5mm, dz=5mm 
Reference Value = 10.725 V/m; Power Drift = 0.04 dB 
Peak SAR (extrapolated) = 0.395 W/kg 
SAR(1 g) = 0.216 W/kg; SAR(10 g) = 0.111 W/kg 
Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 0.242 W/kg 

0 dB = 0.242 W/kg = -6.16 dBW/kg



Date: 2013-7-1 

Test Laboratory: HUAWEI SAR/HAC Lab 

E5776s-32 LTE Band VII 20M QPSK 50%RB#25 20850CH Bottom Side 10mm 

DUT: E5776s-32; Type: Mobile WiFi; Serial: SAR1 

Communication System: LTE-FDD (SC-FDMA, 20MHz, QPSK/16-QAM); Frequency: 2510 MHz;Duty Cycle: 1:1 
Medium parameters used: f = 2510 MHz; σ = 1.992 S/m; εr = 53.072; ρ = 1000 kg/m3  

Phantom section: Flat Section  

 
DASY Configuration: 

l Probe: EX3DV4 - SN3898; ConvF(6.99, 6.99, 6.99); Calibrated: 2013-1-14;  
l Sensor-Surface: 4mm (Mechanical Surface Detection), z = 1.0, 31.0  
l Electronics: DAE4 Sn1236; Calibrated: 2012-11-23  
l Phantom: SAM4; Type: SAM; Serial: TP-1620  
l DASY52 52.8.4(1052); SEMCAD X 14.6.8(7028) 

 
Configuration/Body/Area Scan (6x14x1): Measurement grid: dx=12mm, dy=12mm 
Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 0.384 W/kg 
 
Configuration/Body/Zoom Scan (7x7x7)/Cube 0: Measurement grid: dx=5mm, dy=5mm, dz=5mm 
Reference Value = 9.711 V/m; Power Drift = 0.11 dB 
Peak SAR (extrapolated) = 0.649 W/kg 
SAR(1 g) = 0.367 W/kg; SAR(10 g) = 0.212 W/kg 
Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 0.397 W/kg 

0 dB = 0.397 W/kg = -4.01 dBW/kg



Date: 2013-6-29 

Test Laboratory: HUAWEI SAR/HAC Lab 

E5776s-32 LTE Band VII 20M QPSK 50%RB#25 20850CH Right Side 10mm 

DUT: E5776s-32; Type: Mobile WiFi; Serial: SAR1 

Communication System: LTE-FDD (SC-FDMA, 20MHz, QPSK/16-QAM); Frequency: 2510 MHz;Duty Cycle: 1:1 
Medium parameters used: f = 2510 MHz; σ = 1.992 S/m; εr = 53.072; ρ = 1000 kg/m3  

Phantom section: Flat Section  

 
DASY Configuration: 

l Probe: EX3DV4 - SN3898; ConvF(6.99, 6.99, 6.99); Calibrated: 2013-1-14;  
l Sensor-Surface: 4mm (Mechanical Surface Detection), z = 1.0, 31.0  
l Electronics: DAE4 Sn1236; Calibrated: 2012-11-23  
l Phantom: SAM4; Type: SAM; Serial: TP-1620  
l DASY52 52.8.4(1052); SEMCAD X 14.6.8(7028) 

 
Configuration/Body/Area Scan (6x10x1): Measurement grid: dx=12mm, dy=12mm 
Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 0.744 W/kg 
 
Configuration/Body/Zoom Scan (7x7x7)/Cube 0: Measurement grid: dx=5mm, dy=5mm, dz=5mm 
Reference Value = 19.498 V/m; Power Drift = 0.01 dB 
Peak SAR (extrapolated) = 1.38 W/kg 
SAR(1 g) = 0.772 W/kg; SAR(10 g) = 0.421 W/kg 
Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 0.852 W/kg 

0 dB = 0.852 W/kg = -0.70 dBW/kg



Date: 2013-6-29 

Test Laboratory: HUAWEI SAR/HAC Lab 

E5776s-32 LTE Band VII 20M QPSK 50%RB#25 21100CH Right Side 10mm 

DUT: E5776s-32; Type: Mobile WiFi; Serial: SAR1 

Communication System: LTE-FDD (SC-FDMA, 20MHz, QPSK/16-QAM); Frequency: 2535 MHz;Duty Cycle: 1:1 
Medium parameters used: f = 2535 MHz; σ = 2.026 S/m; εr = 53.133; ρ = 1000 kg/m3  

Phantom section: Flat Section  

 
DASY Configuration: 

l Probe: EX3DV4 - SN3898; ConvF(6.99, 6.99, 6.99); Calibrated: 2013-1-14;  
l Sensor-Surface: 4mm (Mechanical Surface Detection), z = 1.0, 31.0  
l Electronics: DAE4 Sn1236; Calibrated: 2012-11-23  
l Phantom: SAM4; Type: SAM; Serial: TP-1620  
l DASY52 52.8.4(1052); SEMCAD X 14.6.8(7028) 

 
Configuration/Body/Area Scan (6x10x1): Measurement grid: dx=12mm, dy=12mm 
Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 0.804 W/kg 
 
Configuration/Body/Zoom Scan (7x7x7)/Cube 0: Measurement grid: dx=5mm, dy=5mm, dz=5mm 
Reference Value = 20.222 V/m; Power Drift = -0.10 dB 
Peak SAR (extrapolated) = 1.48 W/kg 
SAR(1 g) = 0.775 W/kg; SAR(10 g) = 0.392 W/kg 
Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 0.878 W/kg 

0 dB = 0.878 W/kg = -0.57 dBW/kg



Date: 2013-6-30 

Test Laboratory: HUAWEI SAR/HAC Lab 

E5776s-32 LTE Band VII 20M QPSK 50%RB#25 21350CH Right Side 10mm 

DUT: E5776s-32; Type: Mobile WiFi; Serial: SAR1 

Communication System: LTE-FDD (SC-FDMA, 20MHz, QPSK/16-QAM); Frequency: 2560 MHz;Duty Cycle: 1:1 
Medium parameters used: f = 2560 MHz; σ = 2.057 S/m; εr = 53.004; ρ = 1000 kg/m3  

Phantom section: Flat Section  

 
DASY Configuration: 

l Probe: EX3DV4 - SN3898; ConvF(6.99, 6.99, 6.99); Calibrated: 2013-1-14;  
l Sensor-Surface: 4mm (Mechanical Surface Detection), z = 1.0, 31.0  
l Electronics: DAE4 Sn1236; Calibrated: 2012-11-23  
l Phantom: SAM4; Type: SAM; Serial: TP-1620  
l DASY52 52.8.4(1052); SEMCAD X 14.6.8(7028) 

 
Configuration/Body/Area Scan (6x10x1): Measurement grid: dx=12mm, dy=12mm 
Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 0.991 W/kg 
 
Configuration/Body/Zoom Scan (7x7x7)/Cube 0: Measurement grid: dx=5mm, dy=5mm, dz=5mm 
Reference Value = 22.884 V/m; Power Drift = -0.12 dB 
Peak SAR (extrapolated) = 1.91 W/kg 
SAR(1 g) = 1.04 W/kg; SAR(10 g) = 0.546 W/kg 
Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 1.16 W/kg 

0 dB = 1.16 W/kg = 0.64 dBW/kg



Date: 2013-7-1 

Test Laboratory: HUAWEI SAR/HAC Lab 

E5776s-32 LTE Band VII 20M QPSK 100%RB#0 20850CH Front Side 10mm 

DUT: E5776s-32; Type: Mobile WiFi; Serial: SAR1 

Communication System: LTE-FDD (SC-FDMA, 20MHz, QPSK/16-QAM); Frequency: 2510 MHz;Duty Cycle: 1:1 
Medium parameters used: f = 2510 MHz; σ = 1.992 S/m; εr = 53.072; ρ = 1000 kg/m3  

Phantom section: Flat Section  

 
DASY Configuration: 

l Probe: EX3DV4 - SN3898; ConvF(6.99, 6.99, 6.99); Calibrated: 2013-1-14;  
l Sensor-Surface: 4mm (Mechanical Surface Detection), z = 1.0, 31.0  
l Electronics: DAE4 Sn1236; Calibrated: 2012-11-23  
l Phantom: SAM4; Type: SAM; Serial: TP-1620  
l DASY52 52.8.4(1052); SEMCAD X 14.6.8(7028) 

 
Configuration/Body/Area Scan (10x13x1): Measurement grid: dx=12mm, dy=12mm 
Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 0.899 W/kg 
 
Configuration/Body/Zoom Scan (7x7x7)/Cube 0: Measurement grid: dx=5mm, dy=5mm, dz=5mm 
Reference Value = 5.475 V/m; Power Drift = 0.08 dB 
Peak SAR (extrapolated) = 1.57 W/kg 
SAR(1 g) = 0.854 W/kg; SAR(10 g) = 0.461 W/kg 
Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 0.938 W/kg 

0 dB = 0.938 W/kg = -0.28 dBW/kg



Date: 2013-7-1 

Test Laboratory: HUAWEI SAR/HAC Lab 

E5776s-32 LTE Band VII 20M QPSK 100%RB#0 20850CH Back Side 10mm 

DUT: E5776s-32; Type: Mobile WiFi; Serial: SAR1 

Communication System: LTE-FDD (SC-FDMA, 20MHz, QPSK/16-QAM); Frequency: 2510 MHz;Duty Cycle: 1:1 
Medium parameters used: f = 2510 MHz; σ = 1.992 S/m; εr = 53.072; ρ = 1000 kg/m3  

Phantom section: Flat Section  

 
DASY Configuration: 

l Probe: EX3DV4 - SN3898; ConvF(6.99, 6.99, 6.99); Calibrated: 2013-1-14;  
l Sensor-Surface: 4mm (Mechanical Surface Detection), z = 1.0, 31.0  
l Electronics: DAE4 Sn1236; Calibrated: 2012-11-23  
l Phantom: SAM4; Type: SAM; Serial: TP-1620  
l DASY52 52.8.4(1052); SEMCAD X 14.6.8(7028) 

 
Configuration/Body/Area Scan (10x13x1): Measurement grid: dx=12mm, dy=12mm 
Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 0.975 W/kg 
 
Configuration/Body/Zoom Scan (7x7x7)/Cube 0: Measurement grid: dx=5mm, dy=5mm, dz=5mm 
Reference Value = 6.763 V/m; Power Drift = 0.19 dB 
Peak SAR (extrapolated) = 1.61 W/kg 
SAR(1 g) = 0.863 W/kg; SAR(10 g) = 0.460 W/kg 
Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 0.945 W/kg 

0 dB = 0.945 W/kg = -0.25 dBW/kg



Date: 2013-7-1 

Test Laboratory: HUAWEI SAR/HAC Lab 

E5776s-32 LTE Band VII 20M QPSK 100%RB#0 20850CH Right Side 10mm 

DUT: E5776s-32; Type: Mobile WiFi; Serial: SAR1 

Communication System: LTE-FDD (SC-FDMA, 20MHz, QPSK/16-QAM); Frequency: 2510 MHz;Duty Cycle: 1:1 
Medium parameters used: f = 2510 MHz; σ = 1.992 S/m; εr = 53.072; ρ = 1000 kg/m3  

Phantom section: Flat Section  

 
DASY Configuration: 

l Probe: EX3DV4 - SN3898; ConvF(6.99, 6.99, 6.99); Calibrated: 2013-1-14;  
l Sensor-Surface: 4mm (Mechanical Surface Detection), z = 1.0, 31.0  
l Electronics: DAE4 Sn1236; Calibrated: 2012-11-23  
l Phantom: SAM4; Type: SAM; Serial: TP-1620  
l DASY52 52.8.4(1052); SEMCAD X 14.6.8(7028) 

 
Configuration/Body/Area Scan (6x10x1): Measurement grid: dx=12mm, dy=12mm 
Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 0.710 W/kg 
 
Configuration/Body/Zoom Scan (7x7x7)/Cube 0: Measurement grid: dx=5mm, dy=5mm, dz=5mm 
Reference Value = 16.622 V/m; Power Drift = 0.17 dB 
Peak SAR (extrapolated) = 1.21 W/kg 
SAR(1 g) = 0.673 W/kg; SAR(10 g) = 0.366 W/kg 
Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 0.743 W/kg 

0 dB = 0.743 W/kg = -1.29 dBW/kg
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